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CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 

This Annual Review Report covers the implementation of the Education Sector Plan 2019-2024 

activities for year 3, which is FY 2021-2022. There are 67 activities contributing to 38 Key 

Performance Indicators all classified under five Sector Goals. More than 70% of the activities 

are shared among the three Implementing Agencies. The remaining activities pertain to either 

only two of the IAs or one, for implementation over the five-year period. Table 1 below shows 

the activities and KPIs under each goal for ease of reference. 

Table 1: Sector Goals, Number of Activities & KPIs 

Sector Goals Activities KPIs 

1. Enhance the quality of education and training for all learners 13 9 

2.  Provide everyone with access to good quality education and 

training opportunities 

14 11 

3. Make education and training more relevant to national needs 

and the labour market 

13 8 

4.  Improve the effectiveness of Sector Planning, monitoring and 

reporting 

12 6 

5. Develop ways to manage the Education Sector’s resources 

sustainably 

15 4 

TOTAL 67 38 

 

In the period under review, 33 of the 38 KPIs were scheduled for assessment. Seventeen of the 

33 KPIs (52%), were achieved whilst three KPIs (9%) were partially achieved. Thirteen KPIs 

(39%), were not achieved in this period. The KPIs that were not achieved mostly fall under 

Goals 1 and 2, still highlighting the challenges on achieving outcomes related to ‘Quality 

education’ and ‘Access to quality education and training’. 

There were national occurrences in the period under review, which impacted the 

implementation of the sector plan activities. In Q1 of this period, the new parliament had 

approved the main Budget towards the end of September, 2021. This led to operating budgets 

being inaccessible for the first 3 months of the financial year. Though IAs carried out work, 

some major projects that needed funding had not commenced in Q1. In late January 2022, 

Samoa went into its first lockdown, with a high number of COVID-19 positive passengers from 

incoming flights. In mid-March 2022, there was a second lockdown, as the first community case 

for COVID-19 was confirmed. This was followed by stringent SOE measures that were revised 

every two to three weeks up to the end of May 2022. 
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Despite these challenges, the Sector was able to make some solid achievements overall. 

Compared to Year 2, the sector achievements increased by 7% while ‘partially achieved’ 

Indicators decreased by the same amount. The ‘not achieved’ category remained the same as 

the previous year at 39%; these were mainly indicators related to enrolments, student 

assessments, completion and retention rates and PSET graduation rates. 

Some of the highlights of indicators that have met targets for this period include:  

 SSC students meeting a minimum of L2 in Maths, Biology, Chemistry 

 The high number of schools participating in SSILNaS  

 The improvement in primary and secondary teachers meeting registration requirements 

 NUS TVET lecturers and trainers meeting TVET Professional Standards 

 Gross enrolment in formal PSET 

 Number of PSET courses available in flexible delivery modes 

 Number of ECE Centres meeting Minimum Service Standards 

 Number of SWDs enrolled at the PSET level 

 An increase in numbers of primary & secondary teachers receiving IE training 

 An increase in number of students with IE plans 

 An increase in number of accredited programmes 

 An increase in percentage of PSET graduates with nationally and regionally recognized 

qualification 

The following sections will look at achievements related to key performance indicators. 
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CHAPTER 2: EDUCATION SECTOR PROGRESS FOR YEAR 3 
The progress of activities and achievement of KPIs are based on quarterly reports submitted by 

IAs. The achievements in this chapter will be presented under the five goals stated in the sector 

plan, ESP 2019-2024.   

 

GOAL 1 – Enhance the quality of education and training for all learners 
Sector Outcome One: Improved learning outcomes at all levels 

Goal 1 of the education sector aims to improve learning outcomes at all levels to ensure the 

school leavers and PSET graduates can add value to the labor market and industry development 

and be productively engaged in the labor market and the community.   

Out of the nine indicators relating to this goal:  

(a) one KPI was not scheduled for assessment in Year three;  

(b) four were ‘Not Achieved’; and 

(c) two were ‘Achieved’ 

(d) two were partially achieved.  

 

Figure 1: Goal 1 Achievement Summary FY2021-22 

 

Figure 1 indicates a summary of the achievements for Goal 1.  
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Table 2: Summary of progress towards achieving ESP Sector Outcome One FY2021-2022 

Goal 1: Enhanced quality of education at all levels 

Indicator Status 
FY2019-20 

Results 

FY2020-21 

Results 

FY2021-22 

Target  

FY2021-22 

Results 

1. % Year 4 

primary 

school 

children at 

Government 

Schools 

meeting a 

minimum of 

Level 3 for 

Literacy and 

Numeracy 

Not 

Achieved 

Year 4  

English:   

Boys:29%  

Girls:47%  

 

Year 4  

English:   

Boys:22% 

Girls:26% 

 

Year 4  

English:   

Boys:27% 

Girls:43% 

 

Year 4 English:   

Boys: 5% 

Girls: 11% 

 

Year 4 

Numeracy: 

Boys:25% 

Girls:32% 

 

Year 4 

Numeracy: 

Boys:42% 

Girls:41% 

 

Year 4 

Numeracy: 

Boys:23% 

Girls:32% 

 

Year 4 

Numeracy: 

Boys: 3% 

Girls: 4% 

 

Year 4  

Samoan: 

Boys:22% 

Girls:23% 

Year 4 

Samoan: 

Boys:19%  

Girls:23% 

Year 4 

Samoan: 

Boys:29% 

Girls:39% 

Year 4 

Samoan: 

Boys: 8% 

Girls: 20% 

 

2. % of Year 6 

primary 

school 

children 

Government 

Schools 

meeting a 

minimum, of 

Level 3 for 

Literacy and 

Numeracy 

Not 

Achieved 

Year 6  

English  

Boys: 58% 

Girls: 30% 

Year 6  

English: 

Boys: 32% 

Girls: 38% 

Year 6 English 

Boys: 22% 

Girls: 39% 

Year 6 English: 

Boys: 9% 

Girls: 21% 

 

Year 6  

Samoan: 

Boys: 27% 

Girls:  47%  

Year 6 

Samoan: 

Boys: 47% 

Girls: 46% 

Year 6 

Samoan: 

Boys: 62% 

Girls: 84% 

Year 6 

Samoan: 

Boys: 14% 

Girls: 32% 

Year 6 

Numeracy: 

Boys: 9% 

Girls: 13% 

Year 6 

Numeracy: 

Boys: 38% 

Girls: 41% 

Year 6 

Numeracy: 

Boys: 42% 

Girls: 62% 

Year 6 

Numeracy: 

Boys: 8% 

Girls: 11% 

4. % of SSC 

students 

meeting a 

minimum of 

L2 in English 

and Samoan 

Not 

Achieved 

SSC English: 

Male: 50% 

Female: 58% 

SSC English: 

M: 39% 

F: 61% 

SSC English  

Male: 37% 

Female: 50% 

SSC English 

Male: 23% 

Female: 33% 

SSC Samoan: 

NO EXAMS 

SSC Samoan 

M: 79% 

F: 88% 

SSC Samoan 

M: 65% 

F: 75% 

SSC Samoan 

Male: 55% 

Female: 58% 

5. % of SSC 

students 

meeting a 

minimum of 

L2 in Maths 

and Science 

 

Partially 

Achieved 

 

SSC Math  

Male: 11% 

Female: 9% 

SSC Math 

M: 12% 

F: 15% 

SSC Math 

M: 8% 

F: 8% 

SSC Math 

Male: 13% 

Female: 17% 

SSC Biology 

No exams 

SSC Biology 

M: 38% 

F: 35% 

SSC Biology 

M: 8% 

F: 10% 

SSC Biology 

Male: 29% 

Female: 27% 

SSC Chemistry 

No exams 

SSC 

Chemistry 

M: 43% 

F: 37% 

SSC 

Chemistry 

M: 13% 

F: 19% 

SSC Chemistry 

Male: 25% 

Female: 25% 

SSC Physics 

No exams 

SSC Physics 

M: 59% 

F: 45% 

SSC Physics 

M: 36% 

F: 38% 

SSC Physics 

Male: 38% 

Female: 32% 
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Goal 1: Enhanced quality of education at all levels 

Indicator Status 
FY2019-20 

Results 

FY2020-21 

Results 

FY2021-22 

Target  

FY2021-22 

Results 

6. % of 

schools 

(primary and 

secondary) 

participating 

in SSILNaS at 

the national 

level 

Achieved 

79% of all 

schools 

participated  

 

 

Total: 71% 

Primary 

80% 

Secondary: 

57% 

 

 

Total: 26% 

Primary 23% 

Secondary: 

41% 

 

 

Total:95% 

Primary: 99% 

(171 Pri. Schs.) 

Secondary:95% 

(40 Sec. Schs.)  

7. % of all 

primary and 

secondary 

teachers 

meeting 

registration 

requirements 

of the 

National 

Teachers 

Council 

Achieved 

Implementation 

will commence 

in FY20/21 

 

 

 

32%  

 

 

1% increase 

on baseline 

33% 

 

 

 

A total of 43% 

met 

registration 

requirements 

8. % of TVET 

lecturers and 

trainers 

meeting TVET 

Professional 

Standards 

 

Partially 

Achieved 

Implementation 

will commence 

towards the 

end of FY20/21 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

KPI will be 

feasible in 

FY2023-

2024 

 

 

 

 

 

1% increase 

on baseline 

 

NUS: 

100% for Level 

II 

18/18 have 

met the TVET 

Professional 

Standards to 

deliver 

Certificate 

Level II. 

 

55.5% for Level 

III & IV.  

10/18 for 

Certificate 

Level III & IV. 

 

SQA: 

KPI deferred to 

FY2023-24 

9. Number of 

NUS 

graduates 

qualified to 

teach at ECE, 

Not 

Achieved 

B-Ed  

Primary 

Total: 95 

Male: 23 

Female: 72 

B-Ed 

Primary 

Total: 96 

Male: 16 

Female: 80 

B-Ed Primary 

Total: 135 

Male: 65 

Female: 70 

B-Ed  

Primary 

Total: 39 

Male: 11 

Female: 28 
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Goal 1: Enhanced quality of education at all levels 

Indicator Status 
FY2019-20 

Results 

FY2020-21 

Results 

FY2021-22 

Target  

FY2021-22 

Results 

primary and 

secondary 

levels 

 

B-Ed  

Secondary 

Total: 19 

Male: 6 

Female: 1 

 

B-Ed 

Secondary 

Total:21 

Male: 7 

Female: 14 

 

B-Ed 

Secondary 

Total:55 

Male: 28 

Female: 27 

 

B-Ed Secondary 

Total: 3 

Male: 2 

Female: 1 

 

Graduate 

Diploma 

Total: 5 

Male: 4 

Female: 1 

 

Graduate 

Diploma 

Total: 4 

Male: 1 

Female: 3 

 

Graduate 

Diploma 

Total: 20 

Male: 8 

Female: 12 

 

Graduate 

Diploma 

Total: 0 

Male: 0 

Female: 0 

 

Bachelor of 

Science 

Total: 23 

Male: 10 

Female: 1 

Bachelor of 

Science 

Total: 1 

Male: 1 

Female: 0-

21 results 

Bachelor of 

Science 

Total: 9 

Male: 5 

Female: 4 

BSci Secondary 

Total: 0 

Male: 0 

Female: 0 

 

 Key Performance Indicator 1: % Year 4 primary school children at Government Schools 
meeting a minimum of Level 3 for Literacy and Numeracy 
 

Items analysis for 2021 primary assessments indicated very low level of literacy (reading) of majority of 

students, hence the decline of the results for Year 4 meeting minimum of Level 3 for Literacy and 

Numeracy. Questions were provided with Samoan translations but analysis showed that students found 

it difficult to comprehend even the easiest of questions (skill level 1). Their literacy skills (or lack thereof) 

is further proven by the stark difference between the Year 2 and Year 4/6 results. The Year 2 exams are 

orally administered and students have a better chance of understanding the questions when given to 

them this way. At Year 4, the students are expected to read the questions in English or Samoan but as 

mentioned earlier, the reading comprehension of majority of students is at a very low level. 

Summary of analysis for all 21 school districts for 2021 Primary assessments showed that less than 50% 

of students were meeting expected levels at Year 4 and also Year 6 in ALL subjects and in ALL districts. 

20 of 21 Districts showed more than half of students were NOT meeting the expected levels of 

proficiency in English at Year 8 (SNAPE). This is a clear indication of the high number of English illiterate 

students in Government Schools. 

Items analysis of 2021 primary assessments also showed a pattern where the students seemed to 

answer the first few questions reasonably well and with explainable reasons for selection of the wrong 

answers, but then for the last few questions of question papers, their answers seemed to be all over the 

place. This could be attributed to the number of questions to be answered, or the mental abilities of 

students to stay focused after the first 30 minutes of testing. Length of Year 4 assessments are 1 hour 

each.  

The number of questions changed from 32 questions in 2020 to 60 questions in 2021. The inconsistency 

here is probably one contributing factor to the low achievement at this level.  
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One possible contributing factor is the difficulty of language used for the Year 4 English and Samoan 

assessments.  

One other possible contributing factor is the changing of levels to teach for the teachers out in the field. 

It has been discovered that some government schools “rotate” their teachers to teach at different levels 

every year. For example, a teacher that taught Year 4 in 2020, moved up to teach Year 5 and so on. The 

inconsistency of quality and style of teaching every year for students not only affect the environment for 

learning but also affect the teachers’ performances at the fields. 

Status: Not Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Not Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 
 Key Performance Indicator 2: % of Year 6 primary school children Government Schools 

meeting a minimum, of Level 3 for Literacy and Numeracy 
 
Same narratives as above for Year 4. Primary students struggled with most fundamental concepts of 
numeracy and literacy and has been proven by the framework item analysis for ALL subjects as 
mentioned in narratives for Year 4.  

 
Obviously the idea of assessing at Year 2, 4, 6 and 8 to allow non-assessable levels of Year 3, 5 and 7 for 
interventions is NOT working. The results at assessable are clear indications that there are NO working 
interventions done at the non-assessable levels. 

 
Students in non-government schools outperformed students in government schools. This was further 
proven by the PILNA 2021 results. This could be attributed to the resources available for the learning 
and teaching, the ratio of students to teacher, the quality and competencies of teachers, the amount of 
teaching hours and so forth. 

 
It is widely known that for government schools, there is always so many disruptions to the teaching 
hours due to too many visit/events by different divisions of the Ministry that often demand the 
attention and time of the teachers.  The appraisal of teachers, principals and vice principals is no doubt 
an exercise for which teachers dedicate more times than desired because of too many requirements to 
meet and also priority is given to this to keep their jobs. 

 
For way forward, Ministry need to monitor the teaching of the curriculums in classrooms. Are the full 
curriculums taught or just part? As well, the primary curriculums need to be reviewed as it is noted that 
for Year 6, 7 and 8 Maths for example, the contents and levels of difficulty for some topics are far too 
high for primary levels for Samoa, considering the fact that at these levels it is expected that curriculums 
be taught in English. 

 
Moreover, the Gagana Samoa primary curriculums are also too complicated for some topics for primary 
levels especially for years 1-4. Ideally the development of literacy skills should start with the child’s first 
language (Gagana Samoa) and this should be strengthened with more hours dedicated to just learning 
how to read and comprehend the materials being read from Year 1-4.   

 
Still on literacy, Ministry should consider re-introducing reading and writing in English from Year 1 like it 
was in the past. Two languages taught alongside each other can possibly improve the understanding of a 
child to comprehend the English while thinking in Samoan or vice versa.  
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Ministry through its Training Division and Curriculum Divisions should do more trainings that focus on 
the pedagogies for reading and writing at primary levels, while also strengthening the content 
knowledge of teachers to enable them to deliver as expected. 
 
Status: Not Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Not Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 Key Performance Indicator 4: % of SSC students meeting a minimum of L2 in English 
and Samoan 

SSC Year 12 is the first national assessable level for secondary English and Gagana Samoa.  Declines for 

both subjects were noted in the 2021 examinations results and for both females and males.  From an 

assessment perspective, more and more of Samoa’s students are becoming illiterate in both languages. 

The quality of writings for examples indicated that the reading comprehension even at this level is 

alarmingly poor.  The quality and comprehensiveness of writings/researches for Internal Assessments 

proved the same. More of Samoa’s students are becoming more orally comprehensive but not in 

writing. Oral Internal Assessments showed fairly good presentations by students, but the writings are 

the opposite. 

For way forward, teachers need to teach English in English and dedicate more hours to reading 

comprehension. Reports have been received that many of our teachers teach English in Samoan.  

As for the Gagana Samoa, curriculums should have more content that focus on reading comprehension 

in Samoan. Curriculums as they are currently have a very minimal section for Samoan reading 

comprehension and exam also dedicate a small portion of weightings (marks) to the strands “Vaega 

eseese ole gagana and aoina ole gagana” , but even with these strands , there very little coverage of 

“reading comprehension in Samoan”. 

The development of Samoan literacy needs to continue even up to this level. A child mostly if not fully 

proficient and literate in his first language can successfully comprehend another language, in Samoan 

students’ case, it is English. 

Status:  Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Not Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 

 Key Performance Indicator 5: % of SSC students meeting a minimum of L2 in Maths 

and Science 
Partially achieved because of the decline in 5 for females in SSC Physics. Otherwise, some slight 

improvements to the percentages in maths and other science subjects are noted, which is a positive 

trend for these subjects. 

A way forward for maths is the introduction at Year 10 of General Mathematics which students who 

would choose to follow a TVET or Arts or Commerce Learning pathway starting this year 2022. The 

(pure) maths is still available for students who would follow a science learning pathway. With this 4 Year 

Level plan, it is anticipated that more students should be able to achieve a pass at Year 12 SSC in 2023 

should they continue to study their choice of maths. 

For the Science subjects going forward, the schools need to be equipped with teachers who can teach 

most if not the full curriculums and are trained and knowledgeable on how to teach and demonstrate 

practical or experimental contents of the curriculums.  

Status: Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Partially Achieved in FY2021-2022 
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 Key Performance Indicator 6: % of schools (primary and secondary) participating in 

SSILNaS at the national level 

 

The Zones competition for SSILNaS 2021–2022 was conducted in August 2021. The Upolu Zones 

competition started on the 23rd of August and ended on the 27th of the same month. 

 

64 primary schools and 15 colleges in Upolu schools were divided into 5 zones. 

 Zone 1 included all schools from Anoamaa 2, Fagaloa, Aleipata, and Lotofaga. 

 Zone 2 included all schools from Falealili, Safata, and Lefaga, 

 Zone 3 includes all schools in the districts of Faleata and Sagaga. 

 Zone 4 comprises of schools in the districts of Vaimauga and Anoamaa 1. 

 Zone 5 involved all schools in Aana 1 and Aana 2. 

 

The Savaii Zones' competition was held for 2 days, 30th – 31st of August. This is because Savaii 

schools 52 primary schools and 8 colleges were divided into two zones.  

 Zone 6 involved all the schools from Palauli, Palauli Sisifo, Savaii Sisifo, Asau 1 and 2. 

 Zone 7 included all the schools from Faasaleleaga 1, Faasaleleaga 2, Itu o Tane and Itu o 

Tane 2. 

 

This year, the competition at the zone levels was divided into three stages. Stage 1 was school-
based, stage 2 was cluster-based, and then stage 3 was the Zone competition. 

A few clusters held pre-SSILNaS competitions to select their participants for the Zone 
competition. The MESC SSILNaS committee was invited to these competitions as judges. 

The national competition was again conducted using the strategy of the previous year. For the 

national competition this year, the 4 stages of judging were emphasized. Stage 1 school, stage 2 

cluster, stage 3 zone, and stage 4 were at the national level. Each zone submitted their best 3 

participants to participate in each of the 13 activities conducted at the national level. 

More than 95% of 168 government schools participated in the SSILNaS, reflecting an increase of 
5% compared to 90% reported in the last FY. 5% of 47 mission and private schools were 
involved this year. 
 
Number of Schools that participated in National (Literacy and Numeracy) Activities were 23 
government colleges 

 3 mission colleges 

 1 special needs school 

 162 government primary schools 

 12 mission primary schools 
 
Out of the 7 zones that competed in the SSILNaS, only Zone 1 and Zone 7 did not put on a show 

for TVET. This is due to transporting of TVET products from schools to venues and back while 
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some students projects were not ready at the time of the displays.  However the schools 

decided they will have their own market day to showcase their projects after national exams. 

Schools displayed woodwork, printed materials, dresses, puletasi, as well as art work. Two 

zones cooked food in the tent. This is evident of the proper utilization of the TVET resources 

they received in Quarter 4 of the last financial year. 

Early childhood education or pre-school level of education was the highlight of SSILNaS this 

year, with its One Day of Activities scheduled to be the last day of SSILNaS 2021 program. The 

ECE activities were not part of the competition. The inclusion of ECE in SSILNaS this year was 

also national recognition of the importance of pre-school education in early educational 

development of children before transitioning to primary formal education. 

The one day of activities was held at Tuanaimato Gym 1 and pool on Friday 3 September 2021 

from 9am to 2pm. 

Twenty1 pre-schools were selected from the four umbrellas of pre-schools registered with 

NCECES (National Council of ECE schools): four from the Catholics umbrella, five from the 

Methodists, five from the EFKS and six from the MAT/Private umbrella. Ten students or 

participants were selected from each pre-school, bringing the total of participants to 200 

participants with age range of 4 to 5 years old. 

The selection of schools ensured inclusivity in terms of participation of mission, private and 

village pre-school providers. 

Activities were educational activities designed and put together by the CDMD’s ECE Unit in 

collaboration with the NCECES working group. 

Activities were in three categories: literacy, numeracy and science which were all carried out in 

the forms of fun games that stimulated and encouraged the interest of the 4-5 years old 

participants or students. The games included and incorporated alphabet and names 

recognition, number matching and recognition, colors as in face paintings, motor skills as in 

swimming, running and the zumba exercise, science in water balloons, healthy eating as in fruit 

salads, and so forth. 

Status: Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 

 Key Performance Indicator 7: % of all primary and secondary teachers meeting 

registration requirements of the National Teachers Council (Q3) 

A total of 43% of teachers met the registration requirements for this period under review. This 
is an improvement compared to 32% recorded and reported in the last annual review report. It 
is important to note that the work of the Samoa Teachers Council (STC) to implement the 
registration for all teachers remains a challenge since its establishment in 2019. The Covid-19 
                                                           
1 St Theresa, Mutaaga Matautu Falelatai, Saleapaga, Sekema Fou, Tufulele, Ioimata, Nitingale of Wisdom, John 
Wesley,St Joseph Leauvaa, Salepouae, Meriland Safaatoa, Missionary Infant Moamoa, Vaivase-Tai, Faleasiu, 
Satitoa, Aele, Divine Mercy Malololelei, Samatau Christian, Saaga Siumu, Model School Sogi 
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pandemic was one of the major hurdles that led to the delayed submissions and payment for 
registrations. It is anticipated that the roll out of the teacher registration and licensing database 
system will further improve the number teachers ought to be registered. 
 
Teacher Registration and Licensing Database 

The Ministry through the Education Sector Support Programme is working closely with its consultant 

from EnCode Software Solutions to develop this digital platform to facilitate an online Teacher 

Registration and Licensing System for MESC. The database is designed to assist in the management of 

teacher registrations and improve the efficiency of data collection from teachers as well as the quality 

and accuracy of reporting to MESC and the Samoa Teachers Council Assessment Committee (STAC). 

A series of meetings were held between TA and MERD to finalize logistics and preparations for the 

training and piloting workshops. The 3 day training was conducted targeting the Monitoring and 

Evaluation Divisions (MERD), Corporate Services Divisions (CSD) - Finance Unit, the Media Division and 

Samoa Teachers Council Assessment Committee2 from 18th to 20th May 2022 as they are the key 

administrators and users of the system. The system piloting was conducted from 6th - 10th June, 2022 in 

Upolu and two days in Savaii inviting teachers from ECE, Government, Mission & Private schools from  

both primary & secondary levels. As a result, teachers realized the efficiency of the system by storing 

their uploaded personal files. One other crucial feature was the rejection of the system to accept any 

incomplete application in which all the required information should be provided. 

There were a few refinements identified during the training and pilot workshops. Refinements such as; 

 allowing entering Institution manually 

 making each section on the Final Check page a link so users can easily navigate back and forth to 

a section if they need to make some corrections and 

 updating the birth date check in Section A 

Awareness is on hold pending the completion of the development of awareness video clips and 

application forms. Details will be entered once the system is complete. 

Status: Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 

 Key Performance Indicator 8: % of TVET lecturers and trainers meeting TVET 

Professional Standards 

Of the 18 NUS TVET staff delivering the Level II National Competency Standards for 7 Trade 
areas of: Automotive Engineering, Carpentry & Joinery, Electrical Engineering, Fitting & 
Machining, Plumbing, Radio & Electronics, Refrigeration & Airconditioning, and Welding, only 6 
needs to upgrade their qualifications to meet the TVET Professional Standards. Hence 12 out of 
18 staff or 66.67% of TVET Trainers have met the TVET Professional Standards set by SQA. 
 
SQA: In the last FY the activities to achieve this KPI were put on hold to await the amendment 
of the SQA Act to include a mandatory provision for SQA to implement this activity. The KPI will 
be feasible to measure in FY23/24 as requested in previous reviews. Our SQA Amendment Act 
2022 is now with the AG for review before submitting to Parliament for final endorsement. 

                                                           
2 This committee is responsible for the assessment of teacher registration application forms submitted to Council 
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Status: Not Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Partially Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 

 Key Performance Indicator 9: Number of NUS graduates qualified to teach at ECE, 

primary and secondary levels 

The NUS Teacher Education Programmes offered at the Faculty of Education are aligned to the 

MESC national curriculum documents and Teacher Standards. So far, the Bachelor of Education 

Primary, the Graduate Diploma in Education, the Postgraduate Diploma in Education, and the 

Master of Education programmes are accredited by SQA. Hence all of our Faculty of Education 

graduates are qualified to teach in Samoan schools. But this has been partially achieved, 

because we have not met/ or exceeded the numbers by gender stipulated in the baseline. 

 

This Indicator has been identified as one to be reviewed and rephrased during the ESP Mid 
Term Review. NUS has repeatedly raised concerns about achievement of this Indicator. The 
baseline data was distorted because of the surge in numbers when the Teacher Upgrade 
programme first started and as the first cohort began to graduate we used it as the baseline 
and perhaps that’s why we have not achieved this KPI in subsequent years. In addition, there is 
no control over the numbers that enrol at any given year and it follows that the number of 
graduates may not meet the set ESP targets. Furthermore, the data for FY2021-2022 may not 
be accurate as 1 April, 2022, graduation was postponed to July 2022 due to SOE restrictions and 
these numbers are not captured in the period under review. 
 
There is a need to look at the marketing of the teaching profession as well as increased funding 
earmarked for scholarships not only for pre-service but also upgrades for in-service teachers. 
 
Status: Not Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Not Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 

 

GOAL 2 – Provide everyone with access to good quality education and training 
opportunities 

Sector Outcome Two:  Increased rates of participation and completion at all levels 
There are 11 KPIs to measure the achievement of Goal 2. Nine are outcome indicators, while 

two are output indicators.   

Out of the 11 indicators relating to this goal:  

(a) five KPIs were ‘Achieved’;  

(b) five were ‘Not Achieved’(c) one was ‘Partially Achieved’.  

Overall, there was achievement and progress in 55% of KPIs for Goal 2. 
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Figure 2: Goal 2 Achievement Summary FY2021-22 

 

Table 3: Summary of progress towards achieving ESP Sector Outcome Two FY2021-2022 

Goal  2 - Provide everyone with access to good quality education and training opportunities 

Indicator Status 
FY2019-20 

Results 

FY2020-21 

Results 

FY2021-22 

Target  

FY2021-22 

Results 

10.  

Percentage (%) of 

ECE age students 

enrolled in ECE 

Not 

Achieved 

Male: 19% 

Female: 22% 

Male: 23% 

Female: 25% 

Total: 60% 

Male: 60% 

Female: 60% 

Total: 25% 

Males: 23% 

Female: 26% 

11.  

Percentage (%) of 

children 

commencing year 1 

primary and 

completing year 8 

Not 

Achieved 

Male: 76% 

Female: 77% 

Male: 71% 

Female: 74% 

Total: 85% 

Male: 85% 

Female 85% 

 

Total: 77.4% 

Males: 74.7% 

Female: 80.4% 

12a.  

Percentage (%) of 

students 

commencing year 9 

and completing year 

12 Partially 

Achieved 

Male: 48% 

Female: 67% 

Male: 49% 

Female: 75% 

Total: 56% 

Male: 46% 

Female 68% 

 

Total: 62% 

Males: 78% 

Female: 48% 

12b. 

Percentage (%) of 

students 

commencing year 9 

and completing year 

13 

Male: 45% 

Female: 40% 

 

Male: 38% 

Female: 60% 

 

Total: 49% 

Male: 30% 

Female 48% 

 

Total: 44% 

Males: 53% 

Female: 35% 

13.  

Gross enrolment in 

formal PSET (ratio 

and numbers) 

Achieved 

Male: 19.3% 

Female: 

29.5% 

Male: 20.1% 

Female: 

30.4% 

(numbers in 

Male: 24% 

Female: 23% 

 

Male 26.8%  

(2748) 

Female 38.6% 
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Goal  2 - Provide everyone with access to good quality education and training opportunities 

Indicator Status 
FY2019-20 

Results 

FY2020-21 

Results 

FY2021-22 

Target  

FY2021-22 

Results 

narrative 

below) 

(3692) 

14.  

Gross graduation in 

formal PSET (ratio 

and numbers) 

Not 

Achieved 

Male: 41.8% 

Female: 

38.1% 

Male: 33% 

Female: 37% 

(numbers in 

narrative 

below) 

Male: 41% 

Female: 42% 

Male 30.3%  

(833) 

Female 25.6% 
(946) 

15.  

Number of PSET 

courses available 

through flexible 

delivery modes 

Achieved 
NUS – 311 

courses 

NUS – 352 

courses 
18 courses 

S2, 2021 - 402 

Courses  

S1, 2022 - 339 

Courses 

16.  

Review of Online 

Distance Flexible 

Blended Learning 

(ODFBL) completed 

Not 

Achieved 

TOR for 

external 

review 

approved 

TOR to be 

drafted for 

work to be 

done 

NA 

This Review is 

set for 

November 

2022 

17.  

Number of ECE 

centres meeting 

MSS 

 

Achieved 
Baseline not 

established 

3 ECE 

centres met 

100% MSS 

10% 

increase on 

baseline 

80% (102 ECE 

centres) met 

the standards 

8% (10 ECE 

centres) 

partially met 

the compliance 

requirements 

12% (15 

centres) are 

below the 

standards 

18. Numbers of 

students with a 

disability enrolled at 

all levels 

Not 

Achieved 

Primary 

Male: 141 

Female: 62 

Primary 

Male: 158 

Female: 78 

Primary 

Male: 168 

Female: 94 

228 students 

with disabilities 

enrolled at all 

levels 

Primary 

Male: 128 

Female: 74 

Secondary 

Male: 14 

Female: 10 

Secondary 

Male: 9 

Female: 8 

Secondary 

Male: 8 

Female: 8 

Secondary 

Male: 9 

Female: 7 

PSET 

Providers 

Male: 2 

Female: 3 

PSET 

Providers 

Male: 11 

Female: 3 

PSET 

Providers 

Male: 6 

Female: 6 

PSET Providers 

Male: 5 

Female: 5 

19. Number of 

primary and 
Achieved 

Pre-service –

139  

Pre-

service:100 

At least 10% 

increase on 
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Goal  2 - Provide everyone with access to good quality education and training opportunities 

Indicator Status 
FY2019-20 

Results 

FY2020-21 

Results 

FY2021-22 

Target  

FY2021-22 

Results 

secondary teachers 

(including principals) 

receiving training on 

IE practices 

In service - 98 In-service: 

28 

28 teachers 
(2 secondary 
& 26 primary 
teachers) 
were trained 
by Service 
Providers. 

158 (primary 
teachers 
were trained 
on how to 
adjust 
activities 
during ASI 
training) 

baseline 

number 

 

Primary: 

10% 

Secondary: 

8% 

 

98 Principals 

and Teachers 

attended the IE 

Awareness 

Training 

program 

 

89 Primary & 9 

Secondary 

Pre-service 100 

 

20. Number of 

disability students 

with a current IEP Achieved No baseline 

28 disability 

students 

with current 

IEP 

Increase of 

10% on 

baseline 

(31) 

193 disability 

students with 

current IE 

Plans & 1 NUS 

student 

 

 Key Performance Indicator 10 - Percentage (%) of ECE age students enrolled in ECE 

 

Table 4: Enrolment in Early Childhood Education FY2021-2022 

Enrolment in Early Childhood Education 

Academic Year Male Female Total 

2018 2,457 2,654 5,111 

2019 1,927 1,920 3,847 

2020 1,780 1,857 3,637 

2021 2,162 2,203 4,365 

2022 2,260 2,340 4,600 
 

The total enrolment is increased by 235 children in 2022 compared to 2021.  This denotes an 

increasing participation of children in ECEs since 2020 as shown by the table above. Over the 

last five years, females surpass male enrolment except 2019 where more males were enrolled 

than their counterpart.   

 

Status: Not Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Not Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 



 

21 
 

 Key Performance Indicator 11 - Percentage (%) of children commencing year 1 primary 

and completing year 8 

 

Table 5: Primary Cohort Completion Rate 

Year 
Primary Cohort Completion Rate 

Male Female Total 

2018 80.1% 77.3% 78.2% 

2019 75.8% 76.8% 76.7% 

2020 71% 74.1% 72.9% 

2021 74.7% 80.4% 77.4% 

Source: MESC Statistical Digest 2022 (provisional data) 

 

 
Figure 3: Primary Completion Rate  FY2021-22 

 

Primary Cohort Completion Rate shows a 4.5% increase in 2021 compare to 2020, with 3.7% 
increase for males and 6.3% for females. It is a remarkable increase thus reflects high 
percentage of children complete primary cohort education and move to early stage of 
secondary education. There are schools that do not sit the Year 8 national exams and are not 
included in the calculation which may also explain the shortfall from ESP target of 85%. 
 

Status: Not Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Not Achieved in FY2021-2022 
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 Key Performance Indicator 12a. - Percentage (%) of students commencing year 9 and 

completing year 12 

 

Table 6: Percentage of students commencing Y9 & completing Y12 

Year Gender 
CR in Secondary Education (%) 

Year 12 Year 13 

2018 Male 53% 34% 

 Female 70% 53% 

 TOTAL 60% 44% 

2019 Male 48% 45% 

 Female 67% 40% 

 TOTAL 58% 42% 

2020 Male 49% 38% 

 Female 75% 60% 

 TOTAL 62% 49% 

2021 Male 78% 53% 

 Female 48% 35% 

 TOTAL 62% 44% 

Source: MESC Statistical Digest 2022 (provisional data) 

 

Figure 4: Secondary Completion  Rate (Year 12)  FY2021-22 

Secondary Cohort Completion Rate remained at 62% for Year 12, while a 5% decrease for Year 

13. Over the years, low completion rates presented in secondary level as more and more 

students drop out of school or move to vocational institutions to further their studies. Year 12 

has the higher completion rates than Year 13 during the last four years.  

Status: Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Achieved in FY2021-2022 
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 Key Performance Indicator 12b. - Percentage (%) of students commencing year 9 and 

completing year 13 

 

Table 7: Percentage of students commencing Y9 & completing 13 

Year Gender 

CR in Secondary 

Education (%) 

Year 13 

2018 Male 34% 

 Female 53% 

 TOTAL 44% 

2019 Male 45% 

 Female 40% 

 TOTAL 42% 

2020 Male 38% 

 Female 60% 

 TOTAL 49% 

2021 Male 53% 

 Female 35% 

 TOTAL 44% 

 

 

 
Figure 5: Secondary Completion  Rate (Year 13)  FY2021-22 

Secondary Cohort Completion Rate for Year 13 shows a 5% decrease from 2020 to 2021. 

Completion rate for both genders fluctuated in the last four years with the highest of 53% 

achieved in 2021 for male, and 60% in 2020 by females. Over the years, low completion rates 
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presented in secondary level as more and more students drop out of school or move to 

vocational institutions for further studies. 
Status: Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Partially Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 Key Performance Indicator 13 - Gross enrolment in formal PSET (ratio and numbers) 

A total of 6,440 students were enrolled in formal PSET Education in Samoa within the academic 

year 2021. A vast increase of 23% was noted compared to 2020. Of the total enrolments, 3,692 

(57%) were female and 2,748 (43%) were male. One of the formal PSET Providers postponed 

their enrolments until 2021, due to the pandemic alerts in 2020 which is one of the reasons for 

the increase in the number of enrolments in 2021.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Figure 6: Enrolments by selected provider type  FY2021-22 

A total of 2,568 students enrolled in accredited programmes in 2021. With the increase in the 

number of programmes accredited in 2021 and the SQA vulnerable student assistance through 

the provision of the PSET Support Fund mechanism, an upsurge of 33% was noted comparative 

to 2020.  
Status: Partially Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 Key Performance Indicator 14 - Gross graduation in formal PSET (ratio and numbers) 

In 2021, a total of 1,779 students attained formal PSET qualifications. A 4% increase was noted 

comparative to 2020. Of the total graduates, 53% (946) were female and 47% (833) were male. 

Although an extensive increase in enrolments in 2021, only 28% managed to complete studies 

and graduated, 8% (495) were identified as drop-outs and the majority were labelled as 

continuing students.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Figure 7: Graduates by Qualification level  FY2021-22 
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Status: Not Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Not Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 

 Key Performance Indicator 15 - Number of PSET courses available through flexible 

delivery modes 
 

The Financial Year spans between Semester 2 of the previous year and Semester 1 of the 
current year hence the 2 sets of figures for courses offered in the two separate semesters. The 
targets for previous years including the period under review has been well exceeded. This may 
be in response to the need for minimising disruptions to learning during periods when face to 
face is not practical. NUS has also been identified as a national evacuation centre for various 
incidences and may lengthen disruptions even after a disaster may have passed.  
 

Status: Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 

 Key Performance Indicator 16 - Review of Online Distance Flexible Blended Learning 

(ODFBL) completed 

 

Before 2020, NUS was offering less than 10 courses on blended mode with a few classes online. 

The onset of Covid-19 in 2020 propelled online learning to the fore, for NUS it led to the mass 

conversion of courses that were offered online via Moodle - the student learning platform. 

These classes were supplemented by Zoom sessions and Google classroom. At the end about 

300 plus courses were made available and loaded on Moodle. It was recommended to push this 

review back to 2023 while we run our online courses for a couple of years before we review 

them, hence the “Not Achieved” status. 
 

Status: Not Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Not Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 

 Key Performance Indicator 17 - Number of ECE centres meeting MSS - Achieved 

 
The Minimum Service Standards for ECE centres have been encouraged to promote health, 
safety and welfare of all children. It also provides a stimulating and challenging learning 
environment to meet children’s needs. 
 
In this third year of the ESP, a vast increase was noted for this KPI compared to the first two 

years of the ESP. Out of the 127 ECE centres, 102 or 80% of ECE centres met the specified 

standards in the MSS, 8% partially met the compliance requirements and 12% centres were 

below the standards.  The huge increase in the number of preschools meeting the standard is 

an improvement due to improved collaborative work between MESC and the NCECES driving 

the development of preschools. Support from communities for ECE has also improved 

reinstating the importance of early learning across Samoa. 

 
Status: Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Achieved in FY2021-2022 
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 Key Performance Indicator 18 - Numbers of students with a disability enrolled at all 

levels 
 

PSET numbers for enrolled students with disabilities, exceeded its targets with 5 males and 5 

females. One female was enrolled with NUS while the rest were enrolled with other PSET 

providers.   
 

Table 8: Students with Disability enrolled in Primary and Secondary Education 

Students with Disabilities 

School Level Gender 2021 2022                                                                                               

Primary Male 158 74 

 Female 78 128 

 Total 236 202 

Secondary Male 9 9 

 Female 8 7 

 Total 17 16 

 
The number of students with disability enrolled in primary school has decreased by 34 from 236 
(158 male and 78 female) in 2021 to 202 (74 males 128 females) in 2022. In contrast, the 
secondary levels in the year 2021, seventeen (17) students with disability attended schools. This 
number dropped to 16 students during the period under review.  
 
The decreased number of students with disability in secondary and primary shows the 
movement and transitioning phase of students from one level to the next and/or the 
movements of families from one place to another. They can also be interpreted that some of 
them have been removed from ‘students with disability’ and placed under the category of 
students who are now supported with devices and no longer have severe disability. It is also a 
fact that some students are returned to Special Needs schools because the support is not 
available in mainstream schools. 
 
Status: Partially Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Not Achieved in FY2021-2022 

   

 Key Performance Indicator 19 - Number of primary and secondary teachers (including 

principals) receiving training on IE practices 
 

HED191 is the introductory course to Inclusive Education. It covers the history, theory and 

practices in IE. It is compulsory for all graduates of the following NUS teaching programmes: 

BEd(Primary), BEd(ECE), BSc(SecTchg), BA(SecTchg) or BCom(SecTchg). This represents pre-

service teachers. For FY2021/22, the HED191 course was offered in Semester 2,2021 and a 100 

students took this course as follows: 60 BEd (Primary), 32 BEd(ECE), 3 BA (Sec Teaching), and 5 

BSc (Secondary Teaching). 
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The MESC Inclusive Education Unit continues to work with Service Providers to provide training 

for teachers and Teacher Aides. 98 teachers participated in the four-day awareness program 

held from 6th to the 9th June 2022 at Taumeasina Island Resort. The main objectives of the 

training were to: 

 To clarify the current and planned services that are central to the Inclusive Education Policy. 

 To clarify the services that the MESC will support in each special school, each provider and 

advocacy organisation with, to deliver as part of the policy.  

 To identify areas where these service providers will work together in co-work roles and possible 

areas for wider collaboration. 

Each service provider presented their services and roles in delivering inclusive education, 

working with the Ministry and other stakeholders and service providers to ensure the right and 

appropriate support is accessible to all. 

Participants strongly recommended the need for more awareness of learning difficulties and 

disabilities for pre-service teachers before they are assigned to schools. The Ministry needs to 

prioritize this capacity building training for all teachers as not all school principals have been 

trained in these specific areas. 

Status: Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 

 Key Performance Indicator 20 - Number of disability students with a current IEP 
A total of 193 students with disabilities with current IE plans were recorded for this financial year. This number 

shows a significant improvement compared to the 28 students recorded and reported in the Annual Review Report 

for the last financial year. The data also shows that more students with disabilities are included and provided 

support through the IE providers working closely with the Ministry of Education.  

 

Baseline FY2020-2021 = 28, increase of 10% on baseline = 31 FY2021-2022  

Status: Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 

GOAL 3 – Make education and training more relevant to national needs and the 
labour market. 

Sector Outcome Three: Increased rates of employment for graduates 
Goal Three has eight KPIs which measure the progress of its activities.  

  

Out of the eight indicators relating to this goal:  

(a) four KPIs were ‘Achieved’;  

(b) two were ‘Not Achieved’; and 

(c) two were not ‘Not Assessed’.  

The pie graph below shows a 67% achievement of KPIs compared to a 33% ‘not achieved’. 
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Figure 8: Goal 3 Achievement Summary FY2021-22 

 

Table 9: Summary of progress towards achieving ESP Sector Outcome Three 

Goal 3 Make education and training more relevant to national needs and the labour market 

Indicator Status FY2019-20 

Results 

FY2020-21 

Results 

FY2021-22 

Target  

FY2021-22 

Results 

 

21. Percentage (%) of 

employed PSET 

graduates who found 

employment within 6 

months of completion 

 

Achieved 

 

NA 

 

40% 

 

NA 

 

52% 

 

22. Process for PSET 

providers to report on 

graduate employment 

outcomes each year 

established and 

implemented 

 

Achieved 

 

NA 

 

Baseline 

established 

 

Baseline 

established 

SQA 
1 
 
NUS: 44.2% 
TVET Graduates          
254 /357   
responded         
Degree 
Graduates      
304 /428   
responded   
Hence of the 
total that 
responded 254 
+ 304 = 558     
Only 247 /558 
responded that 
they are 
employed = 
44.2%     
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24. Number of PSET 

programmes 

accredited by SQA 

 

Achieved 

 

43 

 

45 

 

42 

 

57 

25. TVET pilot in 
secondary schools 
completed 

Not 

Achieved 

  Completion in 

2021 Q2 (Dec 

2021) 

TA recruitment  

commenced in 

Dec 2021 

26. Percentage (%) of 
Government 
Secondary schools 
providing at least 3 
repackaged TVET 
programmes  

Not 

Achieved 

  Establish 

baseline in 

Year 3 

None in Year 3 

27. Percentage (%) of 

PSET graduates with 

nationally and 

regionally recognized 

qualifications 

 

 

Achieved 

Total-30% 

Male-56% 

Female-

44% 

Total-32% 

Males - 

47% 

Female -

33% 

Increase 3% 

of baseline 

 

Total: 19% 

Male:21% 

Female:18% 

 

Total: 51.2% 

Male:59.9% 

Female:42.3% 

 

 

 

 Key Performance Indicator 21 - Percentage (%) of employed PSET graduates who 

found employment within 6 months of completion 

52% as recorded in the SQA Tracer Study of 2012, 2016 & 2017 PSET graduates in Samoa. In 
progress with the new PSET Tracer Study of 2018, 2019 & 2020 PSET graduates in Samoa to be 
completed in FY22/23.  

 

Status: Not Assessed in FY2020-2021 & Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 
 Key Performance Indicator 22 - Process for PSET providers to report on graduate 

employment outcomes each year established and implemented 
 

This is a one off indicator (output indicator).  

The SQA Annual Management Plan 2020-2021, under the Research, Policy and Planning Division 

(RPPD) identifies the need to research processes for PSET providers to report on employment 

outcomes. The rationale behind the study was to explore what existing mechanisms/or 

processes PSET providers utilize to obtain information concerning the employment outcomes of 

their graduates. This is one of the Output Indicators under Goal 3 of the Education Sector Plan 

2019 – 2024.  

Similar to such processes is the SQA Tracer Study that is conducted on a triennial basis, where 

SQA traces graduates from all PSET providers in Samoa whether they are finding employment 

as a result of their training in our local providers. In every Tracer Study report, the SQA 

recommended providers to do their tracer study, to take ownership of such initiative (with 
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assistance from SQA), as it is very efficient in measuring the effectiveness and quality of their 

programs and training. From the SQA perspective, this study is a leap to assist SQA to 

implement the vision, where each PSET provider can conduct their Tracer Study (annual or 

biennial), and SQA can collect the data to conduct the national tracer study.  

However, before putting this responsibility on PSET providers, SQA needs to identify existing 

processes PSET providers are using to trace or report on the employment outcomes of their 

graduates. This report acknowledged some processes which PSET providers are using to obtain 

information on graduates' employment. In addition, the study also reports on the views of PSET 

providers on conducting tracer studies.  

The main objectives of the study were to: 

1. Explore existing processes Formal PSET providers utilize to report on employment 

outcomes 

2. Determine whether Formal PSET providers are willing to adopt tracer studies as a 

process to report on graduates' employment outcomes 

The study recommended for SQA continue conducting tracer studies for all PSET graduates in 

Samoa. This recommendation is drawn according to the responses that have answered the 

objectives of the study. Though religious providers are content with their processes, the study 

reported that administration direction, capability and not having enough resources is a 

hindrance for TVET providers to conduct tracer studies. 

 

Status: Not Assessed in FY2020-2021 & Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 

 Key Performance Indicator 24 - Number of PSET programmes accredited by SQA 
 Accredited 12 Provider Programmes and registered on the Samoa Qualifications Framework; 

1. National University of Samoa Master of Education, 

2. National University of Samoa Post Graduate Diploma in Education,  

3. National University of Samoa Graduate Diploma in Education,  

4. National University of Samoa Bachelor of Education in Early Childhood Education  

5. National University of Samoa Bachelor of Medicine and Bachelor for Surgery,  

6. National University of Samoa Master of Science,  

7. National University of Samoa Post Graduate Diploma in Science,  

8. National University of Samoa Certificate IV in Foundation Science,  

9. Piula Theological College Diploma in Theology,  

10. Piula Theological College Bachelor of Divinity, 

11. Piula Theological College Bachelor of Divinity (with Honors), and  
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12. Malua Theological College Bachelor of Theology 

 

Status: Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 
 

 Key Performance Indicator 25 - TVET pilot in secondary schools completed  
This activity is yet to be implemented due to the fact that there is work that needs to be done 

first before reaching that phase where the ministry has to make a decision on piloting TVET 

programmes in schools. For instance, the repackaging of TVET courses work is now in progress 

as the consultant is currently on board to coordinate this work. The repackaging of TVET 

courses is phase 2 of the 4YSL implementation plan which is scheduled to complete in 2024.  

The repackaging of Agricultural Science, Tourism and Hospitality and Health and Physical 

Education should be completed in February 2023. 

 
Status: Not Assessed in FY2020-2021 & Not Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 

 Key Performance Indicator 26 - Percentage (%) of Government Secondary schools 
providing at least 3 repackaged TVET programmes 

 
The TVET repacking assignment has not been completed and therefore this indicator was 

delayed. This being the case, it is noted that currently 97% of government colleges are 

providing at least 3 vocational subjects. 

Status: Not Assessed in FY2020-2021 & Not Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 

 Key Performance Indicator 27 - Percentage (%) of PSET graduates with nationally and 
regionally recognized qualifications 

 

Graduates of registered qualifications constituted 51% of total PSET graduates. A vast increase 

of 26% compared to 2020. The majority of accredited programmes were in the Certificate level 

II hence the greater number (58%) of graduates within this Certificate level in the past 5 years. 

Of the total graduates of registered qualifications, 45% (402) were female and 55% (499) were 

male. Consistently more male than female students were graduated with registered 

qualification due to more natural trades programmes being accredited and available to almost 

all the TVET providers.  

Status: Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Achieved in FY2021-2022 
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GOAL 4 – Improve the effectiveness of sector planning, monitoring and reporting  

Sector Outcome Four: More decision making is informed by data analysis, research, 
policy and reviews 
During the year under review, the main focus was to update the activities for each strategy and 
determine any improvements, and/or developments in data management, planning, reporting 
and monitoring. It was also an opportunity to bring to light issues and challenges that have 
hindered or inhibit the implementation and progress of these activities in order to suggest ways 
forward.  

Out of the six indicators relating to this goal:  
(a) two were ‘Achieved’; 
(b) two were ‘Not Achieved’; and 
(d) two were ‘Not Assessed’. 
 

 

Figure 9: Goal 4 Achievement Summary FY2021-22 

 

Table 10 gives a summary of activities working towards achievement of KPIs. 

Table 10: Summary of progress towards achieving ESP Sector Outcome Four 

Goal 4 - Improve the effectiveness of sector planning, monitoring and reporting 

Indicator Status 
FY2019-20 

Results 
FY2020-21 

Results 
FY2021-22 

Target 
FY2021-22 

Results 

29. ESAC decision-making 
processes reviewed 
 
 

Achieved 

 

 
Not 

Assessed 
 
 
 

TOR 
approved by 

ESWG in 
June 2021 

Report 
completed 

(Q2)  

Final draft was 
presented and 
endorsed by 
ESWG on 23 
June awaiting 
approval from 
ESAC 
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Goal 4 - Improve the effectiveness of sector planning, monitoring and reporting 

Indicator Status 
FY2019-20 

Results 
FY2020-21 

Results 
FY2021-22 

Target 
FY2021-22 

Results 

30. SEMIS project 
delivered 
 

Not 

Achieved Feasibility 
Study  

NA Internal 
review 

 

Not able to 
complete as 
prerequisite of 
SEMIS is still not 
in place.  
 

31. Sector planning, 
budgeting and reporting 
documents submitted to 
ESAC, within a month of 
expected timeframes 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Not 
Achieved 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Ongoing 
works of 
the Sector 
were 
inactive 
due to 
COVID 19 
pandemic 
State Of 
Emergency 
restrictions 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Q1 was 
endorsed 
on 1st April, 
2021 
Q2 was 
endorsed 
on 11 June 
2021 
Q3 was 
endorsed 
on 28 June 
2021 
Workplan & 
budget 
approved in 
May 2021 

 
 
 
 
 
 

70% 

1 Quarterly 
report approved 
by ESAC in Jan 
2022 
 
1.Q4 2019-20 
 
3 Quarterly 
reports 
approved by 
ESAC on 20th 
June, 2022 
 
2. Q1 2020-21 
3. Q2 2020-21 
4. Q3 2020-21 

32. Sector research 
strategy and action plan 
reviewed 
 
 

Achieved 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TOR 
approved in 

2021. 
Recruitment 
in FY 21/22  

Report 
completed 

(Q1) 
 

ES Research 
strategy 
endorsed by 
ESWG 23 June 
2022.  

 

 
 

 Key Performance Indicator 29 - ESAC decision-making processes reviewed 
The Review looked at the different existing entities in the Sector Governance Structure to 

consider whether the assigned roles and responsibilities are in line with the work undertaken 

and determine the relevance, effectiveness and efficiency of these arrangements as intended. 

The operational processes of ESAC, ESWG, RGs and ESCD were looked at and members as well 

as sector stakeholders were consulted under the Review methodology. 

The Review had 20 recommendations and the ESWG believed that these were too many to 

consider and/or implement at one time. These have been categorized into: (i) those that need 

immediate implementation; (ii) those that are already being implemented but may need to be 

strengthened; and (iii) those that require a bit more discussion given the sensitivities around 

certain issues. Some recommendations may need more time due to resourcing implications. 

There will be flexibility to reshuffle the list in the future given prevailing circumstances at the 

time. 
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Status: Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 

 Key Performance Indicator 30 - SEMIS project delivered 
 
This project has not yet been delivered. In September 2021, the ICT Committee submitted a 
proposal to ESAC outlining the following: 
 

1. No technical support from the FEMIS team in Fiji;  

2. The development platform (ASP.NET) used by the FEMIS system is out of date and 

unsupported by the vendors; and 

3. Given (ii) above, it will undermine the SEMIS development process and its sustainability 

moving forward. 

The technical risks and implications on this critical infrastructure (system) for the Sector were 

considered too high and without the right technology platform and the right technical expertise 

the solution for SEMIS was no longer appropriate for Samoa. 

In light of this, the ICT committee proposed the following recommendations for the way 

forward for the SEMIS solution. 

1. To develop an Integrated Education Management System (SEMIS) in-house by employing a 

hybrid team of software developers made up of existing capacities within the IA’s and in-

country professionals.  

2. Initiate the procurement of the long-term TA - SEMIS Advisor/Facilitator to manage the 

SEMIS system development project. (ESSP 2020-2024) 

3. Each IA to focus on strengthening their internal Information Systems and data management 

controls through new and planned system development projects.  

4. To develop software system standards and specification, to ensure alignment across the 

sector for all system development projects hereon in anticipation of the SEMIS System 

Integration (as in 1.) 

5. To develop a Data Sharing Agreement/Policy for the Sector to facilitate the design and plan 

for the SEMIS integrated system (as in 1.) 

The above proposal was approved by ESAC. Towards the end of June 2022, an Implementation 
Plan for SEMIS way forward as above, was drafted and awaiting final approval of the 
Implementing Agencies. 
 
Status: NA in FY2020-2021 & Not Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 
 Key Performance Indicator 31 – Sector planning, budgeting and reporting documents 

submitted to ESAC, within a month of expected timeframes 
 

The Sector Planning and Budget process was initiated in November 2021, with emails sent to 
IAs on preparations and drafts to be submitted by December for review. However, by the due 
date 2 IAs had submitted draft proposals whilst the remaining IA only submitted around March 
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2022. Following a review by ESCD, comments were sent to IAs for consideration and revised 
submissions. One IA had not submitted their revised on time; as a result, MOF had gone ahead 
with the budget allocations to meet their timelines with the Parliamentary process.  
 
ESCD prepares four quarterly reports as well as an Annual Review Report according to ESP 
stipulated timelines. Three quarterly reports did not meet the ESP timelines. These were Q4 of 
2020-21, Q1 and Q2 of 2021-22. The ARR 2020-21 for consultations was endorsed by ESAC in 
January 2022 and Q3 of 2021-22 was approved virtually by ESAC by the end of June 2022; these 
documents met the ESAC timelines.  
 
The challenges to the timeliness of reports are mostly due to delayed submissions that may not 
necessarily contain all the required information. Sometimes the capacity of the ESCD to meet 
turnaround times is lacking especially when there are other projects running at the same time. 
This was highlighted in Q1 and Q2 when there were four TA assignments operating 
concurrently and one staff was assisting in MESC national assessments. One staff also had 
personal commitments from November 2021 to February 2022. 
 
Status: Not Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Not Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 
 Key Performance Indicator 32: Sector research strategy and action plan reviewed 

A Review of the ES Research Strategy & Action Plan 2017-2020 was undertaken to evaluate its 

the effectiveness and relevance. The lessons learnt from the Review would assist to update the 

Strategy to reflect findings. The reviewed strategy was to support the achievement of the ESP 

goals by encouraging IAs to conduct high quality research to address important issues across 

the sector.  

The original targeted research priority areas include: 

1. Technical and Vocational Education and Training (TVET) with an emphasis on skilled trades 

to identify challenges and benefits in enhancing students’ participation and achievements. 

2. Science, technology, engineering, arts and mathematics education to identify issues of 

student engagement, performance and gender differences. 

3. Progression from primary to secondary to post-secondary education and training to identify 

issues affecting transition rates. 

4. Primary education underachievement and higher dropout rates among boys in secondary 

education to identify means to achieve gender equality. 

5. Mapping and documenting Samoa’s heritage locations to inform future cultural heritage 

conservation legislation, in partnership with UNESCO. 

6. Samoan language, lexicography and orthography towards providing standard guidelines for 

usage (spelling, diacritical marks, and definitions) in a Samoan-to-Samoan grammar and 

dictionary, in partnership with the Samoa Language Commission. 

 

It was identified during the review that the first four targeted priority areas should be 

continued in the Updated/New Strategy, while 5 and 6 can be removed as these projects are 

ongoing. Work had been ongoing by NUS, in partnership with the Samoa Language Commission 

for priority area 6, but there is no final product given the scope of the work required.  
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The Review was completed and endorsed by ESWG in December 2021. ESCD awaited the 
completion of the Updated Strategy to enable a combined presentation to ESAC at a later date. 
The ES Research Strategy was endorsed by ESWG on 23 June, 2022, with final passage of both 
documents to ESAC pending.  
 
Status: Partially Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 

GOAL 5 – Develop ways to manage the education sector’s resources sustainably. 
Sector Outcome Five: All education sector coordination responsibilities managed efficiently. 

All four Indicators for this Goal were ‘Achieved’. 
 

 
Figure 10: Goal 5 Achievement Summary FY2021-22 

 
Table 11 provides a summary of activities and achievements of KPIs for Goal 5.  

Table 11:  Summary of progress towards achieving ESP Sector Outcome Five 

Goal 5 - Develop ways to manage the education sector’s resources sustainably. 

Indicator Status 
FY2019-20 

Results 

FY2020-21 
Results 

 

FY2021-22 
Target 

FY2021-22 Results 

35.Improved 

stakeholder 

engagement in 

all ES activities 

Achieved 

The ARR 

FY2018-19 

public 

consultations 

was cancelled 

due to Covid-

19 

restrictions.  

ARR: 73.9% 
ESWG: = 
76.4% 
ESAC: 68.6% 
 

Minimum 

60% 

participation 

rate 

ARR FY20-21: 83% 
(133/160) * 100  
 
ESAC: 86% 
15 members + 15 
observers 
3 ESAC meetings  
(77/90) * 100 
 
ESWG: 78% 
11 members and 6 
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Goal 5 - Develop ways to manage the education sector’s resources sustainably. 

Indicator Status 
FY2019-20 

Results 

FY2020-21 
Results 

 

FY2021-22 
Target 

FY2021-22 Results 

observers 
10 ESWG meetings 
132 / 170 
 
Reference Groups: 
73% 
15 meetings 
ECE: 4 meeting, 13 
members 
IE: 4 meetings 
Literacy: 1 meeting 
Numeracy: 2 
meetings 
Teacher Excellence: 2 
meetings 
Science: 2 meetings 
 
136/186 * 100 = 73% 

36.MTEF revised 

annually to meet 

MoF 

requirements 

and planning 

cycle due dates 

Achieved 

MTEF was 

developed in 

this reporting 

period 

 

1 Reviewed 

and Revised 

but not 

approved in 

this 

reporting 

period. 

 

Reviewed & 

Revised 

MTEF 

approved 

 

 

Updated MTEF and 

approved by ESAC on 

28/09/21 

37.Sector 

management 

documents 

revised annually 

 Risk 

Managem

ent 

 MELF 

 Sector 

workplans and 

budgets 

Achieved 

Sector 

documents 

were 

developed 

and launched 

in this 

reporting 

period. 

3 (risk 

matrix and 

MELF 

attached to 

this report.) 

 

All 

documents 

reviewed 

updated 

Risk Matrix FY2020-
21 was approved by 
ESAC on 28/09/21 
 
MELF FY2020-21 was 
approved by ESAC on 
28/09/21 
 
ES Workplan and 
Budget FY2021-22 
was approved by 
ESAC on 11/05/2021 

 
 Key Performance Indicator 35: Improved stakeholder engagement in all ES activities 

It was noted that stakeholder engagement in Sector activities had improved this year despite 
the challenge in meeting face to face in Q3 and 4. During our ARR consultations we noted an 
83% participation compared to a 74% rate in the previous year. This was due to holding 
consultations in smaller, targeted stakeholder groups for two weeks.    
For the ESAC meetings that were held, there was an 86% participation rate recorded compared 
to a 67% participation in the previous year. This may be partly due to the availability of link for 
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virtual participation in the latter meetings. This allowed comfortable and convenient 
participation by members without concern for larger numbers in small confined rooms. It also 
allowed for more participants from one member organisations. 
 
This was also the case for ESWG which saw a 2% increase in participation from the previous 
year to record a 78% for the year under review.  Engagement at the Reference Group meetings 
recorded a 73% attendance. 

 
Status: Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 
 Key Performance Indicator 36 - MTEF revised annually to meet MoF requirements and 

planning cycle due dates 
The MTEF review included the addition of IE funding under the MESC budget which was 
previously housed under MOF. There were also new activities that were noted for some IAs 
that were not originally in the MTEF projections. These can be explained by shifting of priorities 
to better prepare for any eminent disruptions to teaching and learning environments by either 
natural disasters or pandemics. The MTEF review for 20/21 was approved by ESAC in 
September, 2021.  
 
Status: Not Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 
 Key Performance Indicator 37 - Sector management documents revised annually - Risk 

Management, MELF and Sector workplan and budget 
The Risk Matrix and MELF for the recently completed year is usually completed in Q1 of the 
new financial year. This is due to the availability of data from the agencies at the end of the 
financial year. One of the implementing agencies usually takes a while for data verification and 
often provides provisional data. The Sector Consolidated Workplan & Budget often 

 Risk Matrix FY2020-21 was approved by ESAC on 28/09/21 

 MELF FY2020-21 was approved by ESAC on 28/09/21 

 ES Workplan and Budget FY2021-22 was approved by ESAC on 20/05/2021 
 

Status: Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 
 Key Performance Indicator 38 - New schools established and existing schools upgraded 

or renovated. 
6 new School Buildings 
• Saipipi Primary school 
• Safotu Primary school 
• Moataa Primary school 
• Fusi Safata Primary school 
• Samalaeulu Primary school 
• Salani Primary school 
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3 new School Halls 
• Saasaai Pre School 
• Aana 1 College 
• Palauli Sisifo College 
 
Status: Achieved in FY2020-2021 & Achieved in FY2021-2022 

 
 

CHAPTER 3: SECTOR FINANCE 
This chapter presents an overview of the Education Sector’s financial performance for the FY 

ended on 30 June 2022. The Education Sector implemented all activities in relation to its 

approved budget and work plan (approved by ESAC on 21st May, 2021) to reflect the five 

strategic goals of the ESP 2019-2024 and in compliance with the Public Finance Management 

(PFM) Act 2001.  

The total available budget for FY2021-2022 was SAT$142,033,225. 93% was contributed by the 

Government of Samoa and 7% from Development Partners (DP) through the Joint Funding 

Arrangement (JFA) 2020-2024 signed by Government of Samoa, Australia and New Zealand on 

16th June 2020. 

Table 12: FY2021-22 Education Sector Total Budget 

Education Sector Budget FY2021-22 

IA 
Government 

of Samoa 
Budget 
Support 

Total 

MESC    103,101,200         4,670,170     107,771,370  

NUS      25,304,610         3,280,518       28,585,128  

SQA        3,337,895         2,338,832         5,676,727  

Total    131,743,705       10,289,520     142,033,225  

 

Majority of the GoS funds are allocated to “Recurrent Expenditure” which includes all salaries 

and operating costs. The JFA provides guidance on the utilisation and disbursement triggers of 

Budget Support funds. ESAC approves annual workplans and budgets that detail the allocation 

of Budget Support funds by each ESP goals. 

Table 13: ES Expenditure 2021-22 by Implementing Agency each quarter 

Education Sector Expenditure FY2021 - 22 

IA MESC NUS SQA Total 

Total Funds 
Available 

$107,771,370  $28,585,128  $5,676,727  $142,033,225  

 Amount  %  Amount  %  Amount  %  Amount   %  

Q1  20,651,474 19% 7,638,276 27% 988,695 17% 29,278,445 21% 

Q2 25,126,737 23% 6,576,045 23% 1,081,673 19% 32,784,455 23% 
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Q3 28,213,758 26% 8,566,070 30% 1,220,051 21% 37,999,879 27% 

Q4 29,224,943 27% 8,612,665 30% 2,365,967 42% 40,203,575 28% 

Total 103,216,912 96% 31,393,056 110% 5,656,386 100% 140,266,354 99% 

Funds remaining $4,554,458  ($2,807,928) $20,341  $1,766,871  1% 

 

Table 13 provides a summary of the approved budget allocated to each IA for this FY. The total 
allocation includes both GoS and Budget Support as approved by the ESAC. Overall, the sector 
performed really well by spending 99% of its allocation during this FY. The allocation per IA as 
shown in totals provides a big picture of Government’s investment to better education and the 
financial support provided by Development Partners (DP) to fund development initiatives.   

 

Table 14: Budget Support Expenditure by ESP Goals FY2021-22 

Budget Support Expenditure by ESP Goals FY2021-22 
ESP 
Goal 

Approved 
Budget 

Actual 
Expenditure 

% 
Expenditure 

Funds 
remaining 

One 1,305,690 1,117,861 86% 187,829 

Two 5,509,923 4,214,341 76% 1,295,582 

Three 2,154,144 1,988,309 92% 165,835 

Four 704,316 363,693 52% 340,623 

Five 574,610 960,831 167% -386,221 

Total $10,248,683  $8,645,033  84% $1,603,650  

 

Figure 11 on the left and the table 
above both show a summary of how the 
Sector spent its BS allocated funds 
during this FY. These funds were 
divided into the 5 ESP strategic goals. 
Almost half of the total funds were 
spent on goal 2 which is focused on 
providing everyone with access to good 
quality education and training 
opportunities. 23% went towards 
making education and training more 
relevant to national needs and the 
labour market (goal 3), and 27% split 
between the other 3 goals. Viaments of 
funds were used to reallocate money to 
other goals and their activity costing. 
 

          Figure 11:Budget Support Expenditure by ESP Goals  FY2021-22 
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Bar chart on the right indicates how 
each IA spent their allocation for each 
quarter. For MESC and NUS, their 
spending for each quarter is consistent 
with just marginal over or under the 
25% pro rata mark. SQA showed low 
spending from Q1-Q3 and then jumped 
to 42% in Q4. It is also noted that 
highest spending by all IAs happened in 
Q4. This is a direct result of funds 
reprioritization due to lockdown 
restrictions that affected the 
implementation of other Sector 
activities. Overall, with the consistency 
on monitoring and reporting of IA 
spending give a great impact on overall 
Sector spending (99%) for this FY. 
                                                                                                                  Figure 12: Sector Spending Trends by IAs FY2021-22 

 

Comparison of FY20-21 and FY21-22 Expenditures  

Table 15: ES Expenditures comparison FY2020-21 vs. FY2021-22 

 Figure 13: ES Expenditures Comparison FY20-21 – FY21-22 

The above figures show a comparison of expenditure by each IA perform compared to the previous FY. 

All IA percentage utilization has increased over the years. Even with the overall Sector expending 99% of 

its total allocation an increase of 3% from last FY. Supplementary budgets and revenue collected were 

used to compensate overspent funds from IAs. 

 

ES Expenditures comparison FY20-21 vs FY21-22 

IA FY Budget Actuals % 

MESC 

FY20-21 102,607,861 95,980,290 94% 

FY21-22 107,771,370 103,216,912 96% 

NUS 

FY20-21 25,176,160 27,065,274 108% 

FY21-22 28,585,128 31,393,056 110% 

SQA 
FY20-21 5,437,450 4,956,253 91% 

FY21-22 5,676,727 5,656,386 100% 

Total 
FY20-21 133,221,471 128,001,817 96% 

FY21-22 142,033,225 140,266,354 99% 
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Rolled over funds 

In addition to the budget allocated to the ES in Table 15, there were also remaining BS funds 

from last FY 2020-21 that was expected to use up by this FY2021-22. A total of $2,311,685 was 

carried forward from FY2020-21. Remaining funds were activities from the workplans that did 

not happen or delay implementation due to unforeseen circumstances and competing 

priorities. List of those major activities are as follow: 

MESC Rolled over funds activities 

A drawdown of the Ministry’s Budget Support utilization rate at the end of the financial year 

2022 shows that while spending has been gradual; overall MESC has been able to utilize 96% of 

its overall funds. This is testament that in spite of COVID 19 challenges, the Ministry has not 

fallen short of the passion and commitment to put in place the majority of activities approved 

in the work plan and budget.   

 

A total of $3,719,223 tala funds remained in the budget support funding FY2020/21 and was 

approved carried forward to a special purpose account under the financial year 2021/22. 

Included in this amount were funds approved re-allocated to NUS for TVET equipment needed 

for teaching /learning purposes of $796,509.52 and to SQA for PSET Support services of 

$449,113 tala. These funds were paid out in September 2021.  

 

While the work plan has been ambitious, it is the COVID 19 pandemic which has impacted on 

the implementation and completion of many school based activities. This meant that many 

activities had been re-strategized in order to consider multimodal forms of learning to sustain 

and continue curriculum delivery to students during closure of schools.  

 

This includes the procurement of two (2) IT servers. The Moodle that was critically needed 

during school lockdowns for teacher professional developments and capacity buildings so 

teaching and learning is not much interrupted. The Ministry spent $53,582.00 tala on these 

important assets.  

 

Other major activities included: 

 Construction /Renovation works of the MESC Salelologa Library Savaii that is now used 

for all Ministry educational activities, workshops, training and many more for Savaii 

Schools 

 Renovation and resourcing of the Science Learning Lab 

 Procurement of curriculum resources and services review of the 4YSL 

 Sports recreational activities to boost students morale from the unprecedented 

challenges of the covid-19 

 

At the closure of the financial year 2021-2022, the Ministry of Finance approved the Ministry’s 

request to rollover the remaining of $1,770,000 tala to the current Financial Year 2022/2023 for 

the procurement of IT resources for schools such as laptops, computers, routers etc to sustain 
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e-learning and teaching ensuring business continuity when faced with similar challenges of 

covid-19 in the future. The report on the utilization of this rollover fund shall be reflected in the 

Annual Review Report of the FY2022/2023. 

  

NUS Rolled over funds activities 

Our total roll over funds for 2021-2022 is $814,508. Bulk of this was for TVET Scholarship 

recipients for Semester 2, 2022 ($714,508). This is due to the university adopting the next full 

academic or calendar year to utilise the annual TVET Scholarships funding allocations. For 

example, the 2021/22 allocation will only fund scholarships for Semester 1 and 2, 2022. (The 

Semester 2, 2021 would have been covered by the FY2020/21 allocation and the FY2022/23 

allocation will cover the 2023 Semesters 1 and 2 for that year). The remaining $100,000 from 

our Roll over funds was for unused Education Sector Research funds. The impact of Covid-19 

lockdown restrictions prevented staff from engaging in research activities. However, when 

some restrictions were lifted, some of the university researchers tapped into UREC funds and 

others applied to external research funding sources leaving the Education Sector Research 

funds unused. The Research funds will still be earmarked for Sector Research while the 

remaining TVET funds will be used for Semester 2 scholarships. 

 

SQA Rolled over funds activities 

During the COVID-19 lockdown restrictions in March to April 2022, the SQA Management was 
authorized by the SQA Board of Directors to hold an online consultation with all its Post School 
Education and Training (PSET) Providers. The goal of this consultation was to understand the 
extent of the effect of the COVID-19 restrictions and brainstorm how the Authority could 
provide support. 
 

The common concerns expressed by our PSET Providers was delivering of courses and the 

provision of learning materials to the learners (students). In saying that, the Authority 

confirmed that 17 of the 24 registered PSET Providers required assistance towards having the 

proper tools and proper training. We further identified that of the 17 PSET Providers, 14 do not 

have such tool in place, and 3 already have the Moodle Platform with not the proper 

knowledge to fully utilize this tool. 

From that assessment, the SQA Management further identified the costing of providing such 

support through directly engaging the Suppliers to provide an estimated cost for Board 

authorization to develop a Terms of Reference and issue an Expression of Interest.  

The SQA Management in its efforts to forecast the utilization of funding, reviewed the Budget 

Support activities planned with its respective allocated budget for the for the Financial Year 

2021-2022. 

In this budget review activity, the SQA Management focused the assessment on: 

i. Identifying planned activities that the Authority should prioritize. 
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ii. Identifying planned activities that were not feasible to be carried out due to the 
restrictions. 

iii. Identifying planned activities that were not feasible to be carried out due to the 
limitations within SQA Mandates (SQA Act review) 

iv. Reassigning Budget proportions from iii, to support the implementation of SQA Act 
review.  

v. Reassigning Budget proportions from i, ii, and iii to put aside for providing the COVID-19 
Assistance for our PSET Providers. 

vi. Identify what assistance best suit the need of our PSET Providers during the lockdown 
restrictions. 

 

After considerations of the above (i to vi), the SQA Management was able identify $389,454.00 

tala from across all divisions which was proposed and approved by the SQA Board in its Board 

Meeting in April 2022. This proposal was for the virement of these funds to put aside for the 

provision of a COVID-19 Assistance. 

The virement or redirection of Budget Support Allocated Funds, the Authority places more 

emphasis towards Education Sector Plan (ESP) Goal 2, ESP Strategy 2.2 during this time and the 

need at the time. 

However, with COVID-19 restrictions lifted, the Goal for increasing the use of ICT for teaching 

and learning remains, especially within the Post School Education and Training (PSET) Providers. 

SQA has witnessed through its Staff the benefits of utilizing the Moodle Platform through NUS 

Students and Colleges during the COVID-19 lockdown restrictions. Although loosened towards 

May-June 2022, the Lockdown restrictions provided the users of these Platforms to fully utilize 

and capitalize on the functions of the Platforms to provide all learners with the reading 

materials and also carrying out online Internal Assessments/ Course works. 

On the 14th June 2022, the Expression of Interest was advertised on the Samoa Observer 

Newspaper, Public Services Official Circular (PSOC), SQA Website and Facebook Page. The 

Expression of Interest submission closed on the 24th June 2022. 

During the process of identifying the costs involved for developing the Platforms and trainings 

through direct contact with Contractors and/ or Suppliers, we identified that costs were 

averaged at $200,000.00 tala, which was within the Approval Process of the Minister of 

Education Sports and Culture. 

However, upon receipt and preliminary evaluation of the Bids Submitted on the 24th June 2022, 

the lowest Bid was $425,000.00, which warrants the involvement and assessment of the 

Governments Tenders Board. On the 1st August 2022, SQA seek the advice from the Ministry of 

Finance towards an alternative process in place for the Tenders Board to assess the initial Bids 

Submitted. 
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Partnerships 

i. Financial support 

The JFA was signed on 16 June 2020. Table xx, extracted from the signed JFA, indicates the 
overall support from the Education Sector main development partners New Zealand and 
Australia through the ESSP to support the implementation of the ESP 2019 - 2024. This FY is the 
3rd year of the current ESP implementation and this funds provides a huge support to the 
education sector in achieving its strategic goals and outcomes. 

Table 16: ESSP Funding Summary 2019 - 2024 

ESSP Funding Summary 2019 - 2024 

Development Partners FY2019-20 FY2020-21 FY2021-22 FY2022-23 TOTAL 

Australia budget support contribution AUD4 million AUD3 million 
AUD3.25 
million 

AUD2.75 
million 

AUD13 million 

New Zealand budget support contribution 
NZD2.5 
million 

NZD2.5 
million 

NZD2.5 
million 

NZD2.5 
million 

NZD10 million 

Australian contribution: Technical 
Assistance Support 

AUD1 million 
AUD1.7 
million 

TBC TBC AUD2.7 million 

New Zealand contribution: 
Technical Assistance Support 

0 0 0 
Up to NZD1 

million 
NZD1 million 

Source: JFA 2020 – 2024 

 

ii. In Kind Assistance 

In addition to the budget support from Australia and New Zealand, Table 17 provides a 

summary of assistance provided by ES partners to support different projects and initiatives 

during FY2021-2022. The ES and IAs acknowledge with appreciation the countries and 

International Organisations that have consistently provided support for sector projects as 

needed. The areas where assistance was provided is in line with priority areas identified in 

the ESP2019-24. 

The ES received a significant contribution of financial and in-kind assistance from a range of 
DPs, multilateral, international and regional organizations. 

Furthermore, many schools and PSET providers benefited from donation of goods and 

services and capital works including building new schools, computer labs, and capacity 

development opportunities for teachers and IA staff to participate in workshops, 

conferences and work attachments. These are mostly coordinated at IA level and it is hoped 

this information sharing will improve over time so that ESCD is in a better position to share 

information on external support received at the sector level. 

Table 17: External Support FY2021-2022 

External Support FY2021-2022 

Fund Source IA's Projects 

UNFPA MESC Family Life Education  
 

GoNZ - MFAT  

 
NUS Nursing Workforce Development Project (MFAT) 
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External Support FY2021-2022 

Fund Source IA's Projects 

GoNZ - MFAT  

 

MESC Pacific e-learning Programme/E-learning for Year 

10 Science 

Global 

Partnerships for 

Education 

MESC Response to COVID19 

UNESCO MESC Development of learning resources with focus on 

sustainable Pacific  
 

UNESCO MESC ICT in Education 

GoNZ - MFAT  

 

MESC Play 

EQAP MESC Phonics Samoa 

UNESCO NUS UNESCO Samoa Knowledge Society Initiative  
 

UNESCO MESC Spotlight Initiative 

UNICEF MESC UNICEF COVID19 response  
 

UNDP NUS UNDP Samoa Knowledge Society Initiative  
 

Source: Approved Budget FY2021-2022 MoF 

 

CHAPTER 4: SECTOR GOVERNANCE 
 

Figure 14: Education Sector Organogram 
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The Review of the Education Sector Governance Arrangements was completed in this period 

and it is likely that the current Governance structure will be maintained. The Sector needs to 

strengthen and improve the processes and communications between the different committees 

as well as with stakeholders.  

The Education Sector Advisory Committee (ESAC) 

ESAC’s responsibilities include:  

 Review and approve annual work plans and budgets; 

 Monitor progress of ESP implementation; 

 Participate in annual and mid-term internal and external evaluations; 

 Approve sector quarterly progress reports and the ARR; 

 Provide policy and strategic guidance on sector activities implementation and monitoring;  

 Address emerging issues and monitor risks.   

The ESAC’s work in financial year FY2021-2022 comprised of approving the following reports, 

documents as well as making decisions on matters submitted by the ESWG and the ES 

Coordination unit: 

Table 18: ESAC Meetings in FY2021-2022 

Education Sector Advisory Committee Meetings FY 2021-2022 

Date Meeting Summary of Decisions 
28 
September  

ESAC  ESAC approved JFA Disbursement Triggers FY2020/2021 

 ESAC approved MEL Framework review FY2020/2021 

 ESAC approved review of Risk Matrix FY2020/2021 

 ESAC approved MTEF review 20/21 as part of TA report 

 ESAC approved exit reports from SEMIS, Public Financial Management 
and Development of NCSF Technical Advisors 

 MOF representative presented the World Bank Primary School 
Assessment on behalf of World Bank for ESAC approval 

 ESAC recommended the following agreed actions: 
 

21 January  ESAC  ESAC approved Draft Annual Review Report FY2020-2021 for public 
consultation to commence in February 

 ESAC approved Q4 2020/21 

20 June ESAC  ESAC agreed for IAs to add the following into the Work Plan and 
Budget FY2022-2023 

 Additional narratives for Budget allocation and activities & 
local budget portion 

 ESCD to recirculate Work Plan & Budget to ESAC for online 
endorsement before end of June 2022 

 ESAC approved ES Q1 & Q2 progress reports 

 ESAC approved the following TA reports: 
 NUS Student Mentoring & NUS ICT System 

 ESAC approved the following documents in principle: 
 CCDR Strategy & M&E Validation Report 

 ESAC noted reports from Literacy, IE and ECE Reference Groups 

 ESAC approved recommendations from Science RG, Research & CCDR 
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Committees 

 ESAC approved ARR FY2020-2021 Consultation Report in principle 
pending revision from IAs and recirculate online to ESAC for noting 
before end of June 2022 

 ESAC Chair formally acknowledged the contribution and work done by 
Julia Wheeler (DFAT) for the Education Sector and wished her the best 
upon return. 

 

In addition, matters agreed upon during meetings have followed up actions that were carried 

out by the implementing agencies such as: 

 In quarter one the Education Sector Coordinator chaired a meeting of the Reference Groups and 

Subcommittees’ Chairs to advise them to review and finalise their TORs and to provide reports 

for ESAC. Towards the end of the financial year another meeting was held to inform the chairs 

regarding their submission to ESAC as well as the ARR FY2020-2021 consultation report. 

The Education Sector Working Group (ESWG) 

The ESWG on the other hand plays an operational role in supporting ESAC. Their responsibilities 

included: 

 Review and action ESAC resolutions; 

 Review and advise on all sector reports, work plans and budgets: 

 Review and provide feedback on sector progress reports and plans: 

 Review and endorse sector progress reports on ESP implementation for ESAC approval; 

 Brief IA Sector Heads prior to ESAC meetings; 

 Review the MEL, MTEF and Risk Management Matrix annually.  
Their work during the FY2021/2022 included meetings on dates listed below: 

Table 19: ESWG meetings FY2021-2022 

Education Sector Working Group Meetings FY2021-2022 

Date Year Summary of Decisions 
21 July 2021  ESWG requested the TA through ESCD to prepare a simpler version of the 

MTEF template for ESAC 

26 August 2021  ESWG endorsed SEMIS TA exit report and suggest for ICT committee to 
provide a way forward of recommendations of report for ESAC 

01 September 2021  ESWG endorsed the National Competency Standards Framework (NCSF) 
TA report 

07 October 2021  ESWG discussed and agreed on the following: 
 ESCD to circulate the Draft ARR FY2020-2021 where Year 2 results 

will be presented with Year 1 results for comparison 

22 November 2021  ESWG focused discussions mainly on the draft ARR FY2020-2021version 6 
and agreed for IAs to submit revisions/corrections to ESCD by Friday 26 
November for incorporation 

13 December 2021  ESWG endorsed the following: 
 CCDR Strategy and TA exit report 
 M&E Data Validation and TA exit report 
 Strategic Planning Advisor exit report 
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 Review of the Research Strategy document 

24 February 2022  ESWG endorsed 3 NUS TA reports on Core Information System, Micro 
Credential and Student Mentoring 

 TORs for Sector branding, Capacity Development Plan, DP Roundtable 

 TA Sector Governance presented draft findings of the work conducted in 
reviewing the Education Sector Governance 

29 April 2022  MELF activities progress report endorsed by ESWG 

15 June  2022  TA presented the ICT Policy and Strategic Framework to ESWG  

 ESWG to draft a brief on ICT Policy and Strategic Framework including 
ESWG recommendations to upcoming ESAC 

 Draft ES Q3 progress report was tabled for endorsement 

 ESWG endorsed the NUS Report on TVET Scholarship Schemes in principle 
pending on revisions from DPs comments 

 Draft Work Plan and Budget was tabled for committee comments 

23 June 2022  ESWG approved the Review of the Education Sector Governance report in 
principle 

 ESWG endorsed the Education Sector Research Strategy document in 
principle awaiting a few amendments 

 

Reference Groups 

There are currently seven Reference Groups encompassed in the ESP 2019-2024 as well as the 

ESSP 2020-24 documents. Membership of RGs ranges from 8 – 12 members inclusive of a 

Chairperson a member from each IAs and from the Education Sector Coordination Division.  

These RGs are: 

 Early Childhood Education 

 Inclusive Education 

 Literacy 

 Numeracy 

 Teacher Excellence 

 Science Reference Group; and 

 Technical & Vocational Education and Training 

 
The groups’ main responsibilities included: 

 To provide a forum to exchange best practice 

 To facilitate inter sectoral collaboration 

 To provide advice on interventions 

 To support the implementation of the Sector Plan activities 

 To develop an action plan 

 
The ECE, IE and Literacy are chaired by MESC ACEO CDMD while Teacher Excellence is led by 
ACEO TDAD. Numeracy RG currently lead by NUS Dean whilst the other two RGs TVET and 
Science Chair seats are pending confirmation.  
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The table below list the number of meetings held by each reference groups during the FY2021-
2022 in supporting the implementation of activities of the sector plan. 
 
 
 

Table 20: Number of meetings by Education Sector Reference Groups 

Education Sector Reference Group Meetings FY2021-2022 

Names Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 
Early Childhood Education     

Inclusive Education     

Literacy     

Numeracy     

Teacher Excellence     

Science      

Technical, Vocational Education & Training     

 

The work of the Reference Groups in the financial year under review: 

 IE met in quarter one to update on the transition of IE funds and its impacts on IE providers. 
They met again in quarter four to discuss their work plan for the next financial year and how to 
utilize the remaining funds 

 Teacher Excellence group relooked at their TOR content and planned to deliver mentoring 
programs for all teachers out in the field. These visits were carries out in quarter two and 
towards the start of quarter three 

 The Science Reference group conducted a meeting in quarter two to select a new chairperson as 
the previous chair had resigned. 

 Literacy held one meeting in quarter one while Numeracy held a meeting in quarter four to 
discuss their work plan components of developing activity books for students 

 

Education Sector Committees 

The Education Sector Research Policy Committee and ICT have been the only two groups that 

were originally in the governance structure. An additional committee namely the Climate 

Change & Disaster Resilience Committee was setup to support the work of the TA developing 

the CCDR Strategy. 

Table 21: Number of meetings conducted by Education Sector Subcommittees 

Education Sector Committee Meetings FY2021-2022 

Names Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 
Research Policy     

ICT     

Climate Change & Disaster Resilience      

 

The Education Sector committees were also meeting both virtually and face to face to discuss 

matters that needed their attention like: 
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 The ICT committee came together to draft their ICT Policy in the first two quarters of the 
financial year.  

 Research Policy committee held a meeting in quarter one to discuss the review of the ES 
Research Strategy as well as the preliminary findings by the TA. They again met in quarter two to 
deliberate and approved their TOR as well as tabling two research work by NUS & MESC. 

 The ESRP committee welcomed Dr Rafia Naz as their new chairperson in quarter three and also 
discussed the TA’s update on evaluating the effectiveness of the ES Research Strategy. A virtual 
meeting took place in quarter four to discuss NUS training needs survey as well as assisting SQA 
and MESC build their research capacity 

 
 
 

CHAPTER 5: THE RISK MATRIX & ISSUES ENCOUNTERED  
During Year 3 of the ESP19-24, the Education Sector faced five potential risks which have 

impacted on the implementation of planned activities for the period under review. The 

potential risks including Institutional Risks, Economic Risks, Environmental Risks, Education 

reform and working conditions and financial management and procurement risks. 

1. Institutional Risks  
1.1 The timeliness of sector reporting was anticipated given the different approval processes 

and the sizes of IAs. In addition, there were competing commitments at the agency level 
which result to defer implementation of sector strategies and activities. During Q2, MESC 
implemented the National assessments which requires assistance from senior officers from 
all divisions. This period is normally time for ESCD in compiling Q1 progress report as well as 
the Annual Review Report for the Sector. The sector focal points are heavily involved with 
these IA priorities which may also contribute to delays in completion of sector tasks during 
this period. This led to reporting timelines being postponed to later dates.  
 

1.2 In Q1, Education Sector continued to experience financial uncertainty as all Government 
ministries operated under 25% of budget allocation pending Budget approval from the 
Parliament. Activities identified in the ESP Implementation Plan scheduled for Q1 which 
required funding were pushed back.  
 

1.3 During Q3 and Q4, the Sector encountered challenges associated with the C-19 pandemic 
resulting in Nation-wide lockdowns. This adversely affected progress of work of 
Implementing Agencies as well as the teaching and learning in schools. Online learning 
provided possibilities for students to continue with the curricula despite several impacts on 
students and parents. Not all students had access to online learning as they did not have 
access to relevant devices and resources. Not all teachers had access to devices to enable 
teaching. In addition, not all teachers and students had IT skills to enable effective virtual 
engagement in lessons during lockdown.  
 

2. Economic Risks  
2.1 One risk faced by the Education Sector during this reporting period is the underutilisation of 

funds. The implementation of work plan activities were not completed which led to partial 
or non-achievement of some sector KPIs. Some projects and planned activities were not 
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implemented. The rolled over funds will be used to implement remaining activities added to 
the new Workplan and some new initiatives by IAs as a result of stakeholder needs 
identified during the lockdown. This may result in reduction of funds in the next reporting 
period. 
  

2.2 The delay in Budget approval by Parliament led to delayed and deferred implementation of 
activities in the beginning of this reporting period. The Q1 expenditure was constrained due 
to the Parliamentary process. In addition, the lockdowns in Q3 limited the expenditure 
processing which led to an unprecedented spending hikes in Q4.  

 
3. Environmental Risks 
3.1 The Sector Climate Change & Disaster Resilience Strategy was endorsed by ESAC in this 

period and preparations for awareness and implementation of the Strategy should 
commence in the next year. The purpose of the Education Sector Climate Change and 
Disaster Resilience (CCDR) Strategy 2022-2024 is to mitigate the risk of extreme weather 
and slow-onset events on education services at all levels in line with the Education Sector 
Plan 2019-2024. The Strategy consists of four high level areas (climate change & disaster 
mainstreaming, built environment & safety, sector strengthening and student participation 
& collaborative partnerships), 10 strategies and 32 priority actions. 

The CCDR Strategy applies to the MESC, SQA and NUS. These three agencies are 
responsible for implementing, monitoring and evaluating the Strategy, including planning 
and allocation of resources for priority actions that can be implemented over the short 
term (by 2023). An implementation plan has been developed for the Strategy. Monitoring 
and reporting processes have been streamlined with those of the Education Sector Plan.   
 

4. Education Reform and Work conditions 

4.1 The low morale and confidence in teaching and support staff in coping with new initiatives 
and changes may lead to resignations and poor staff commitment. Teaching and learning 
environments were affected during the national lockdowns. This was taxing on most 
teachers who were also grappling with the sudden change to virtual/online learning. Access 
to devices and resources were a challenge for most while some still had to prepare learning 
packages and were at risk with exposure to the public that came to pick up/drop off 
assignments.  In addition, the teaching weeks had to be adjusted with holiday periods for 
teachers and students being reduced. All these may have impacted teachers mentally and 
emotionally. This may have led to some entertaining exit from the sector. 
 

4.2 During this period, there were reported numbers of qualified staff leaving for better salary 
employment opportunities overseas and in other government agencies and private sector. 
This will likely cause shortages in teaching staff and impact achievement of learning 
outcomes and has also impacted Student-Teacher ratio.  
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5. Financial Management and Procurement Risks 
5.1 Out of date public financial management and procurement guidelines leads to inadequate 

levels of transparency on award of contracts and feedback to bidders. Inefficient and invalid 

procurement processes causes delays in the procurement of services and goods required 

for implementation of activities. Weak systems and processes reduce competition, increase 

inefficiencies and limit value for money. Sector entities not operating under a coordinated 

procurement plan. Approved Estimates may not adequately resource the approved ESP. The 

Procurement plans of IAs may not reflect needs of ESP, and delays in procurement may 

adversely impact on ESP implementation. Sector MTEF and MoF Financial Estimates 

submission (for sector and Agencies) needs to reflect ESP strategies. Fragmented 

procurement record and no database of annual procurement statistics in the IA(s). This 

leads to poor oversight and management of procurement and low quality of reporting 

 

5.6 The Sector Work plan & Budget allocations are not followed by Implementing Agencies. 

Funds are allocated amongst IA activities that may not necessarily be contributing to 

achievement of KPIs. ESCD will work together with IAs towards organising an awareness of 

these two documents for IA staff. 

 

CHAPTER 6: CHALLENGES AND WAY FORWARD 
Table 22: ES Challenges & Way Forward 

Challenges Way Forward 
 
Limited access to finances due to political 
impasse and COVID-19 lock-downs. 

 ES redirected focus on activities that required 
minimal funds. In Q1 of the period under review, 
IAs were operating on limited amount of funds 
which were mainly for personnel costs 

 ES proceeded with phases that could be 
implemented without activating payment 
processes outside of the allowable amounts 

 Projects that were funded by other Development 
Partners (different funding modalities) still 
proceeded 

Teaching and learning challenges associated 
with COVID lock-downs 

 ES to look at Budget allocations for the next year to 
include basic IT skills for teachers and then 
students 

 Devise a sustainable solution on providing access 
to devices needed to support and enable teaching 
and learning during times when classrooms are 
inaccessible 

 ES to consider the extent of learning loss during 
lockdown and look at lessons learnt to improve 
systems and responses during disruptions to 
learning environments 

Timelines of Sector quarterly and annual 
reports were not met. 

 The templates for reporting have been revised to 
facilitate process 

 ESCD is finding it difficult to reconcile some of the 
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data from IAs as they differ with the master 
workplan and budget. ESCD is committed to work 
together with the relevant IA personnel to resolve 
the anomalies in cross referencing data 

 Any substantial changes to the workplan should be 
presented to ESAC for approval. ESCD to draft 
process to enable this change 

Planning at the IA level needs to be aligned 
closely to the ESP Implementation Plan and 
consider relevant sector planning tools.  

 Reminders to be sent out to IAs with the relevant 
documents for reference while planning 

 ESP 2019-2024, all Sector Strategies & Policies with 
Implementation Plans or Recommendations that 
need to be factored into work-plans 

 The Mid Term Review and ARR Consultations 
reports, Reference Group work all need to be 
considered and prioritized according to needs and 
available resources 

Poor internet connectivity in schools.  
 

 The Government has injected SAT $2Million 

into Ministry of Communications and 

Information Technology (MCIT) budget for 

the Samoa School Connectivity Project. A total 

of 120 schools (42 – Savaii, 78 – Upolu) were 

selected based on historical data of 

connectivity challenges. As of the time of this 

report only 36 schools in Savaii have 

completed connections and work still in 

progress. 

 

 The sector has made considerable progress in 
connecting schools to the Internet via VSAT. 
However, it is also recommended that the 
sector also considers the following to 
supplement and enhance connectivity in the 
longer term. 
 

 Strengthen partnerships/collaboration 
between education sector and professional 
bodies such as Samoa IT Association so the 
sector can leverage assistance/support 
particularly in critical areas of ICT 
 

  The utilization of the existing SNBH which 
currently has underutilized capacity for 
internal connectivity (WAN). Fiber technology 
is a more stable and sustainable connectivity 
solution and VSAT can be better utilized as a 
redundant option for education.  
 

 The establishment of the Internet Exchange 
Point (IXP) already approved by government 
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to enable caching services and making access 
more cost effective and efficient for the 
education sector and schools.  
 

  To ensure inclusive access to technology, 
there is a need for the sector to invest in 
assistive technologies to enable access of 
special needs students to online and digital 
resources. This is critical now with the heavy 
reliance on technology enabled learning due 
to pandemic and extreme events. 
 

  The need to provide student parental 
awareness and support during lockdown as 
well as in areas of learner engagement and 
mental health. 
 

 The need for the establishment of an 
instructional design and technical support unit 
for teachers to support our multimodal 
approach to course delivery. 
 

  Access to affordable and good quality devices 
for teaching and learning is important to 
enable the transformation of education in the 
digital age. Government subsidized 
procurement options and tax exemptions for 
educational devices will provide the average 
household with opportunities to own devices 
for their children’s education. 

Staff turnover & loss of institutional 
knowledge in IA and Sector issues and 
progress 

 IAs & ESCD to have familiarization processes in 
place 

 Promotion of teaching as a profession 

 Review and Upgrade of teacher salary scale 

Universal Recognition of ECE work  To make ECE Certificate of completion mandatory 
for entry into primary level 

 Recognition of National Council of ECE and Sogi 
Centre as the gateway for communications to ECE 
Centres 

 Identify and establish ECE centres in rural areas 
where they are scarce 

 ECE centres to be supplied with all ECE materials & 
resources due to a lack of these at most centres. 
Current funding support is insufficient 
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 Some children are not in school due to related 
costs such as fees and lunch. Government should 
look at ways to supplement healthy food for 
children at ECE level 

 

CHAPTER 7: RECOMMENDATIONS TO ESAC 
It is recommended that ESAC consider and:  
 

1. Approve the revised ARR 2021-22 following consultations with stakeholders.   

2. Endorse way forward as proposed in chapter 6.  
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Annex 1: Monitoring, Evaluation and Learning Framework 

MONITORING, EVALUATION AND LEARNING FRAMEWORK 2019-2024 
Expected 

Results 

Int. 
Outcomes 

and Outputs 

IP 

Activit
y # 

Result 

Indicator 

Baseline 

value 

Target 

values 

RESULTS Status 
Frequenc

y 

Method of 

Calculation 
(MoC) 

Data 

Collectio
n 

2017-18 Yr 3 

  FY2021-22 

Goal 1: Enhance the quality of education and training for all learners 

Int. 
Outcome: 
Improved 
learning 

outcomes 

1.1.1 
1.2.2 
1.2.3 

 1. Percentage 
(%) of Year 4 
primary 

school 
children at 
Government 
Schools 
meeting a 
minimum of 
Level 3 for 
Literacy and 
Numeracy  

Assessment 
data 2017-
18: 

3% Increase 
on baseline: 

  

Not 
Achieved 

Annual 

Percentage (%) of 
students completing 
Year 4 

(disaggregated by 
gender) who 
achieved L3 or 
higher in Literacy 
and Numeracy at 
the end of Year 4 
(using assessment 
data 2017-18 as the 
baseline) 
 
If 3, 4 or 5 targets 
are met, it will be 
assessed as 
partially achieved 

MESC 

Year 4 
English 

Year 4 
English 

Year 4 
English 

Boys: 24% Boys: 27% Boys: 5% 

Girls: 40% Girls: 43% Girls: 11% 

Year 4 
Samoan 

Year 4 
Samoan 

Year 4 
Samoan 

Boys: 26% Boys: 29% Boys: 8% 

Girls:  36% Girls: 39% Girls: 20% 

Year 4 
Numeracy 

Year 4 
Numeracy 

Year 4 
Numeracy 

Boys:20% Boys: 23% Boys: 3% 

Girls: 29% Girls: 32% Girls: 4% 

Int Outcome: 
Improved 
learning 
outcomes 

1.1.1 
1.1.2 
1.1.3 

2. Percentage 
(%) of Year 6 
primary 
school 
children 

Government 
Schools 
meeting a 
minimum of 
Level 3 for 
Literacy and 

Assessment 
data 2017-
18: 

3% Increase 
on baseline: 

  

Not 
Achieved 

Annual  

Percentage (%) of 
students completing 
Year 6 
(disaggregated by 
gender) who 

achieved L3 or 
higher in Literacy 
and Numeracy at 
the end of Year 6 
(using assessment 
data 2017-18 as the 

MESC 

Year 6 
English 

Year 6 
English 

Year 6 
English 

Boys: 19% Boys: 22% Boys: 9% 

Girls: 36% Girls: 39% Girls: 21% 

Year 6 
Samoan 

Year 6 
Samoan 

Year 6 
Samoan 

Boys: 59% Boys: 62% Boys: 14% 
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Numeracy 
 
Note: The 
Pacific Island 
Literacy and 
Numeracy 
Assessment 
(PILNA) will 
take place in 

years 2 and 5 
of this plan. 

The PILNA 
looks at 
English 
language 
literacy and 
numeracy in 
Grades 4 and 
6.  The 
results of this 
assessment 
may prove 
useful in 
benchmarkin
g and 
provision of 
supporting 
evidence. 

Girls:  81% Girls: 84% Girls: 32% baseline) 
 
If 3-5 targets are 
met, it will be 
assessed as 
partially achieved 

Year 6 
Numeracy 

Year 6 
Numeracy 

Year 6 
Numeracy 

Boys: 39% Boys: 42% Boys: 8% 

Girls: 59% 

Girls: 62% Girls: 11% 

Int Outcome: 
Improved 
learning 
outcomes 

1.1.1 

1.1.2 
1.1.3 

3. Number of 
PSET 
accredited 
programmes 

delivering 
NCS in 
generic skills 
(literacy and 

numeracy) 

NA NA NA   

Twice 

Year 4 
Year 5 

Number of 
accredited PSET 
programmes 
delivering NCS in 

generic skills 
(literacy and 
numeracy) 

NUS, SQA 

Int Outcome: 
Improved 
learning 
outcomes 

1.1.1 
1.1.2 
1.2.3 

4. Percentage 
(%) of SSC 
students 
meeting a 
minimum of 

Assessment 
data 2017-
18: 

3% Increase 
on baseline: 

  

Not 
Achieved 

Annual  

Percentage (%) of 
students completing 
SSC (disaggregated 
by gender) who 
achieved L2 or 

MESC 
English English  English  

Male 34% Male: 37% Male: 23% 
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L2 in English 
and Samoan 

Female 47% Female: 50% Female: 33% higher in English 
and Samoan (using 
assessment data 
2017-18 as the 
baseline). 
 
If 2 or 3 targets are 
met, it will be 
assessed as 

partially achieved 

Samoan Samoan Samoan 

Male 62% Male: 65% Male: 55% 

Female 72% Female: 75% Female: 58% 

5. Percentage 

(%) of SSC 
students 
meeting a 
minimum of 
L2 in Maths 
and Science 

Assessment 

data 2017-
18: 

3% Increase 

on baseline: 

  

Partially 
Achieved 

Annual  

Percentage (%) of 

students completing 
SSC (disaggregated 
by gender) who 
achieved L2 or 
higher in Maths and 
Science subjects 
(using assessment 
data 2017-18 as the 
baseline). 
 
If 4- 7 targets are 
met, it will be 
assessed as 
partially achieved 

MESC 

Mathematic
s  

Maths  Maths  

Male 5% Male: 8% Male: 13% 

Female 5% Female: 8% Female: 17% 

Biology  Biology  Biology  

Male 8% Male: 11% Male: 29% 

Female 10% Female: 13% Female: 27% 

Chemistry Chemistry Chemistry 

Male 10% Male: 13% Male: 25% 

Female 16% Female: 19% Female: 25% 

Physics Physics Physics 

Male: 36% Male: 39% Male: 38% 

Female 38% Female: 41% Female: 32% 

Output:  
More schools 
participate in 
SILNaS 

1.2.2 

6. Percentage 
(%) of schools 
(primary and 
secondary) 
participating 

in SILNaS at 
the national 
level 

2017-18 data 3% Increase 
on baseline: 

  

Achieved Annual 

Number of schools 
participating in 
SSILNaS divided by 
the total number of 
schools (primary & 

secondary), 
multiplied by 100 

MESC 

Total: 23.3% Total: 26% Total: 98% 

Primary: 

19.6% 

Primary: 23% Primary: 99% 

(171 primary 
schools) 

Secondary: 
38% 

Secondary: 
41% 

Secondary: 
95% (40 

secondary 

schools) 
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Int Outcome: 
Improved 
quality of 
teaching 

1.1.1 
1.1.3 
1.2.6 
1.3.1 
5.1.4 

7. Percentage 
(%) of all 
primary and 
secondary 
teachers 
meeting 
registration 
requirements 
of the 

National 
Teachers 

Council 

32% 1% increase 
on baseline 
 
33% 

A total of 
43% met 
registration 
requirements 

Achieved 

Annual 

Number of teaching 
staff meeting the 
registration 
requirements, 
divided by the total 
number of teaching 
staff, multiplied by 
100. 

MESC 
      

Int Outcome: 
Improved 
quality of 
teaching 

1.2.6 
1.3.1 
1.3.2 
5.1.4 
5.4.4 

8. Percentage 
(%) of TVET 
lecturers and 
trainers 
meeting TVET 
Professional 
Standards 

NA 1% increase 
on baseline 

NUS: 
100% for 
Level II 
18/18 have 
met the TVET 
Professional 
Standards to 
deliver 
Certificate 
Level II. 
 
55.5% for  
Level III & IV.  
10/18 for 
Certificate 
Level III & IV.  
 
SQA: 
KPI deferred 
to FY2023-24 

Partially 
Achieved 

Annual 

Number of TVET 
lecturers and 
trainers meeting 
requirements of 
TVET Professional 
Standards, divided 
by the total number 
of lecturers and 
trainers, multiplied 
by 100. 

SQA, NUS 

Int Outcome: 
Increased 
supply of 
qualified 

teaching staff 

1.3.1 
1.3.3 
2.2.1 
2.2.2 

2.2.4 

9. Number of 
NUS 
graduates 
qualified to 

teach at ECE, 
primary and 
secondary 
levels 

B.Ed 
Primary  

B.Ed 
Primary  

B.Ed 
Primary  

Not 
Achieved 

Annual 

Number of NUS 
graduates across 
Faculty of 
Education and 

Faculty of Science 
programmes B.Ed 
or 
B.Science(Secondar
y teaching), 
Graduate Diploma 

NUS 

Total: 107 Total: 135 Total: 39 

Male: 26 Male: 65 Male: 11 

Female: 81 Female: 70 Female: 28 

B.Ed 
Secondary 

B.Ed 
Secondary 

B.Ed 
Secondary 

Total: 40 Total: 55 Total: 3 



 

61 
 

Male: 19 Male: 28 Male: 2  
If 6-11 targets are 
met, it will be 
assessed as 
partially achieved 

Female: 21 Female: 27 Female: 1 

Graduate 
Diploma 

Graduate 
Diploma 

Graduate 
Diploma 

Total: 7 Total: 20 Total: 0 

Male: 3 Male: 8 Male: 0 

Female: 4 Female: 12 Female: 0 

B.Sci 

Secondary 

B.Sci 

Secondary 

B.Sci 

Secondary 

Total: 6 Total: 9 Total: 0 

Male: 3 Male: 5 Male: 0 

Female: 3 Female:4 Female: 0 

Goal 2: Provide everyone with access to good quality education and training opportunities 

Int Outcome: 
Increased 
rates of 
participation 
and 
completion 

1.2.4 
2.4.1 

10. 
Percentage 
(%) of ECE 
age students 
enrolled in 
ECE 

Total: 29% Total: 60% Total: 25% 

Not 
Achieved 

Annual  

Divide the number 
of students enrolled 
who are of the 
official ECE age 
group by the 
population for the 
same age group and 
multiply the result 
by 100. 

MESC 

Males: 27% Males: 60% Males: 23% 

Female: 32% Female: 60% Female: 26% 

Int Outcome: 
Increased 
rates of 
participation 
and 
completion 

2.3.2 
2.3.3 

11. 
Percentage(%) 
of children 
commencing 
Year 1 
Primary and 
completing 

Year 8 

Total: 77% Total: 85% Total: 77.4% 

Not 
Achieved 

Annual 

Divide the number 
of graduates from 
primary education 
in a given year by 
the difference 
between enrolment 
in the last grade in 

the same year and 
repeaters in the last 

grade in the 
following year, and 
multiply the result 
by the survival rate 
to the last grade of 
primary education 
in the given year 
and multiply the 

MESC 

Males: 78% Males: 85% Males: 74.7% 

Female: 76% Female: 85% 
Female: 
80.4% 
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result by 100. 

Int Outcome: 
Increased 
rates of 
participation 
and 
completion 

2.3.2 
2.3.3 

12. 
Percentage(%) 
of students 
commencing 
Year 9 and 
completing 
Year 12, and 
Year 13 
 

Note: Two 
categories: 
a. Percentage 
of students 
commencing 
Year 9 and 
completing 
Year 12 
b. Percentage 

of students 
commencing 
Year 9 and 
completing 
Year 13 
 
The Year 12 
cohort 
completion 
rate provides 
a broad 
picture of 
retention 
across 4 of 
the 5 years at 
secondary 

school, 
providing an 
indication of 
the extent to 
which 
students are 
retained over 
these four 

Year 12 Year 12 Q4 

Partially 
Achieved 

Annual 

a. Divide the 
number of 
graduates from SSC 
in a given year by 
the difference 
between enrolment 
in the last grade in 
the same year and 
repeaters in the last 

grade in the 
following year, and 
multiply the result 
by the survival rate 
to the last grade of 
SSC in the given 
year and multiply 
the result by 100. If 
2 or 3 targets are 

met, it will be 
assessed as 
partially achieved 
 
b. Divide the 
number of 
graduates from 
SSLC in a given 
year by the 
difference between 
enrolment in the 
last grade in the 
same year and 
repeaters in the last 
grade in the 
following year, and 

multiply the result 
by the survival rate 
to the last grade of 
SSLC in the given 
year and multiply 
the result by 100. If 
meet 2 or 3 targets, 
its partially 

MESC 

Total: 53.7% Total: 56% Total: 62% 

Males: 43% Males: 46% Males: 78% 

Female: 
65.2% 

Female: 68% Female: 48% 

Year 13 Year 13   

Total: 45.7% Total: 49% Total: 44% 

Males: 26.2% Males: 30% Males: 53% 

Female: 
45.7% 

Female: 48% Female: 35% 
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years.  The 
Year 13 
cohort 
completion 
rate 
completes the 
picture of 
student 
participation 

in secondary 
school. 

achieved 

Int Outcome: 
Increased 
rates of 
participation 
and 
completion 

2.3.1 
2.3.2 
2.3.3 

13. Gross 
Enrolment in 
formal PSET 
(ratio and 
numbers)  

Male 20.5% 
(1436 
students) 

Male 24% Male 26.8% 
(2748) 

Achieved Annual 

Total number of 
enrolments divided 
by the total 
population aged 18-
23 years old, in that 
given year, multiply 
the result by 100 

SQA 
Female 
19.7% (1190 
students) 

Female 23% 
Female 
38.6% (3692) 

Int Outcome: 
Increased 
rates of 
participation 
and 
completion 

2.3.1 
2.3.2 
2.3.3 
2.3.4 

14. Gross 
Graduation in 
formal PSET 
(ratio and 
numbers) 

Male 38.2% 

(1726 
students) 

Male 41% 
Male 30.3% 
(833) 

Not 
achieved. 

Annual 

Total number of 
graduates, divided 
by the total 
population (over 18 
years old) in that 
given year, 
multiplied by 100 

SQA 
Female 
39.5% (861 
students) 

Female 42% 
Female 
25.6% (946) 

Output: 
Courses 
available 
through 
flexible 
delivery modes 

2.2.1 
2.2.2 
2.2.3 
2.2.4 
2.2.5 

15. Number 
of  PSET 
courses 
available 
through 
flexible 
delivery 
modes 

6 18 S2, 2021 - 
402 Courses  
S1, 2022 - 
339 Courses 

Achieved Annual 

Number of courses 
available to 
students via ODFBL 
mode per academic 
year. NUS 

Output: 
Review report  

2.2.1 

16. Review of 

Online 

Distance 
Flexible 
Blended 
Learning 
(ODFBL) 
completed 

NA NA This Review 

is set for 

November 
2022 

Not 
Achiheve

d 

Twice  
Year 1  
Year 2 

TOR approved. 

Report approved.  

NUS 
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Int Outcome: 
Greater access 
for young 
people to 

education 

2.4.2 

17. Number 
of ECE 
centres 
meeting MSS 

3 ECE 
centres 

10% increase 
on baseline 

 
6 ECE 
centres 

80% (102) of 
ECE centres 
have met the 
standards 
 
8% (10 
centres) 
partially met 
the 

compliance 
requirements 

 
12% (15 
centres) are 
below the 
standards 

Achieved Annual 

Number of ECE 
centres meeting 
Minimum Services 
Standard 

MESC 

Outcome: 
Greater access 
to education 
for young 
people with a 
disability 

2.1.2 
2.1.3 
2.2.1 
2.2.2 
2.2.3 
5.4.5 

18. Number 
of students 
with a 
disability 
enrolled at all 
levels 

Total: 270 
(2017 
enrolment 
data) 

Increase 3% 
of baseline 

Total: 228 
SWD 

Not 
Achieved 

Annual 

Number of students 
with a disability 
enrolled in all levels 
including students 
enrolled at special 
school  

MESC 

Primary: 
258 

Primary:  Primary:  

Male: 166 Male: 169 Male: 128 

Female: 92 Female: 95 Female: 74 

Secondary: 
12 

Secondary:  Secondary:  

Male: 6 Male: 9 Male: 9 

Female: 6 Female: 9 Female: 7 (PSET to be added 
from Yr2, once data 
collection 
procedures have 
been put in place) 

SQA 
NUS 

PSET  
PSET 
Increase 1% 
of baseline 

PSET 
Increase 2% 
of baseline 

Male: 3 Male: 6 
Male: 5 (4 
SQA, 1 NUS) 

Female: 3 Female: 6 Female: 5 

Int Outcome: 
Improved 
quality of 
teaching 

2.1.1 

19. Number 
of primary 
and 
secondary 
teachers 
(including 

28 teachers 
were trained 
by service 
providers  
 
158 teachers 

At least 10% 
increase on 
baseline 
number 

98 Principals 
and Teachers 
attended the 
IE Awareness 
Training 
program.  

Achieved Annual 

Number of primary 
and secondary 
school teachers who 
have attended IE 
practices training in 
a given year minus 

MESC 
NUS 



 

65 
 

principals) 
receiving 
training on IE 
practices 

trained 
under ASI 
training 

Primary: 10% 
Secondary:8
% 

Primary: 89 
Secondary: 9 
100 pre 
services 

the baseline 
number, then divide 
result by baseline 
and multiply by 100 

Int Outcome: 
Improved 

support for 
students with 

a disability 
2.1.4 

20. Number 
of disability 

students with 
a current IEP 

28 students 
with IEP 

Increase of 
10% on 
baseline 

MESC: 193 
disability 
students with 
current IE 
Plans. 
 

NUS: Female 
1 

Achieved Annual 
Total number of 
students with an 

IEP 

MESC 
NUS 

31 

Goal 3: Make education and training more relevant to national needs and the labour market  

Int Outcome: 
Increased 
rates of 
employment 
for graduates 

3.1.4 
3.3.1 
3.3.4 

21. 
Percentage 
(%) of 
employed 
PSET 
graduates 
who found 
employment 

within 6 
months of 
completion 

2018-19 
Tracer Study 
– 34% 

40% 52% Achieved 
Once 
Year 3 

Number of recent, 
employed PSET 
graduates finding 
employment within 
6 months of 
graduation, divided 
by the total number 
of employed 

graduates 
responding to the 
survey 

SQA 

Output: 
Annual 
Employment 
rates for 
graduates 

3.1.4 

22. Process 
for PSET 
providers to 
report on 
graduate 
employment 
outcomes 
each year 
established 
and 
implemented 

NA Baseline 
established 

SQA 
1 
 
NUS: 44.2% 
TVET 
Graduates: 
254 /357   
responded         
Degree 
Graduates: 
304 /428   

responded   
Hence of the 
total that 
responded 
254 + 304 = 
558     Only 
247 /558 

Achieved Annual 

Year 2 MoC: 
Established process 
 
Year 3-5 MoC: 
Number of PSET 
graduates from the 
previous year 
finding employment 
within 6 months of 

graduation, divided 
by the total number 
of graduates 
responding to the 
survey  

SQA & NUS 
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responded 
that they are 
employed = 
44.2%     

Int Outcome: 
Increased 
percentage (%) 
of PSET 
graduates 
with 

knowledge 
and skills 
relevant to the 
Samoa job 
market 

3.1.1 
3.1.2 

23. 

Percentage 
(%) of 
employers of 
PSET 
graduates 
satisfied with 

the 
application of 
graduates’ 
knowledge 
and skills in 
the workplace 

98% NA   

  

Twice  
Year 1 

Year 4 

The number of 
employers 
indicating their 
satisfaction with 
graduate knowledge 
and skills, divided 

by the total number 
of employer 
respondents, 
multiplied by 100 

SQA 

  

Int Outcome: 
Increased 
availability of 
accredited 
PSET 
programmes 

3.1.1 
1.1.4 
3.3.3 
5.4.1 
5.4.2 
5.4.3 
5.4.4 

24. Number 
of PSET 
programmes 
accredited by 
SQA 

34 42 54 Achieved Annual 
Total number of 
accredited 
programmes.  

SQA 

Output: 
Increase in 
the range of 
suitable 
programs 
available for 

students 

1.2.1 
3.1.2 
5.4.1 

25. TVET 
pilot in 
secondary 
schools 
completed 

NA Completion 
in 2021 Q2 
(Dec 2021) 

This activity 
is yet to be 
implemented 
due to the 
fact that 
there is work 
that needs to 
be done first 
before 
reaching that 
phase where 
the ministry 

has to make 
a decision on 
piloting TVET 
programmes 
in schools. 
For instance, 
the 
repackaging 

Not 
Achieved 

Once  
Year 3 

Completion Report 
approved 

MESC 
NUS 
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of TVET 
courses work 
is now in 
progress as 
the 
consultant is 
currently 
onboard to 
coordinate 

this work. 
The 

repackaging 
of TVET 
courses in 
phase 1 will 
hopefully be 
completed in 
February 
2023, before 
the pilot 
decision is 
made based 
on the 
capacity of 
teachers and 
resources 
available to 
deliver these 
selected 
TVET 
courses. 
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Int Outcome: 
Increased 
relevance and 
range of TVET 
programmes 
for Secondary 
students 

1.2.1 

26. 
Percentage 
(%) of 
Government 
Secondary 
schools 
providing at 
least 3 
repackaged 

TVET 
programmes  

NA 
Establish 
baseline in 
Year 3 

At the 
moment, 
97% of 
government 
colleges are 
providing at 
least 3 
vocational 
subjects. 

However, 
none of these 

colleges are 
able to 
provide any 
TVET 
repackaged 
programmes 
due to the 
fact that the 
repackaging 
consultant is 
just on board 
to coordinate 
the 
repackaging 
of TVET 
courses for 
secondary 
level 
students. 

Not 
Achieved 

Three 
Year 3 
Year 4 
Year 5 

Number of schools 
providing at least 3 
repackaged TVET 
programmes, 
divided by total 
number of 
secondary schools, 
multiplied by 100 

MESC 

Int Outcome: 
increase in the 

range of 
suitable 
qualifications 
available for 

students 

3.1.1 

27. 
Percentage 

(%) of PSET 
graduates 
with 
nationally 

and regionally 
recognised 
qualifications   

2017 
enrolment 

data 

Increase 3% 

of baseline 
  

Achieved Annual 

Number of PSET 
graduates with 

nationally and 
regionally 
recognised 
qualifications, 

divided by the total 
number of PSET 
graduates, 
multiplied by 100 

SQA 

Total: 16% Total: 19% Total: 51.2% 

Male:18% Male:21% Male:59.9% 

Female:15% Female:18% 
Female:42.5
% 
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Output: 
Institute of 
Sport 

3.2.1 
3.2.4 
3.2.5 

28. Samoa 
Institute of 
Sport 
established 

NA NA Q4   

Twice  
Year 2  
Year 5 

Approved design  
Official opening 

MESC 

Goal 4: Improve the effectiveness of sector planning, monitoring and reporting 

Output: 
review report 

4.1.3 

5.1.3 

29. ESAC 
decision-
making 
processes 
reviewed 

NA Report 
completed 
Q2) 

Final draft 
was 
presented 
and endorsed 
by ESWG on 

23 June 
awaitig 

approval 
from ESAC 

Achieved 
Twice  
Year 2  Year 

3 

Approved TOR 
Approved review 
report on ESAC 
decision making 
process 

MESC 
NUS 

SQA 

Output: pilot 
completion 

4.3.1 
4.3.2 
4.3.4 
5.4.5 

30. SEMIS 
project 
delivered 

NA Internal 
review 

Not able to 
complete as 
prerequisite 
of SEMIS is 
still not in 
place.  

Not 
Achieved 

Three 
Year 1 
Year 3 
Year 5 

Feasibility study 
completed 
Internal review 
report  
Pilot completed 

MESC 
NUS 
SQA 

Int Outcome: 
More decision 
making is 
informed by 
data analysis, 
research, 
policy and 
reviews 

4.1.1 
4.1.2 
4.1.3 

31. Sector 
planning, 
budgeting 
and reporting 
documents 
submitted to 
ESAC, within 
a month of 
expected 

timeframes 

20% 70% Submission 
of documents 
to ESAC is 
mandatory 
and continue 
to be a 
normal 
practice 
however, 

timeframe 
did not meet 
due to data 
availability / 

collection 
from IAs. 
 
3 Quarterly 
reports 
approved by 
ESAC on 
20th June, 

Not 
Achieved 

Annual 

Number of 
quarterly/annual 
reports and 
workplans/budgets 
approved to ESAC 
within one month of 
due dates divided 
by total number of 
documents 

multiplied by 100 
 
See Figure 8 

MESC 
NUS 
SQA 
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2022 
1. Q1 2020-
21 
2. Q2 2020-
21 
3. Q3 2020-
21 

Output: 
review report 

4.2.2 
4.2.3 

32. Sector 
research 
strategy and 
action plan 
reviewed 

NA Report 
completed 
(Q1) 

Publish and 
disseminate 
ES Research 
Strategy. ES 
Research 

strategy 
endorsed by 
ESWG 23 
June 2022.  

Achieved 
Twice 
Year 2 

Year 3 

Approved TOR 

MESC 
NUS 

SQA 

Output: policy 

4.2.4 
4.3.5 

33. ICT sector 
policy 
finalised 

NA NA TOR in place   
Once 
Year 2 

Approved ICT policy MESC 
NUS 
SQA 

Output: 
strategy 

4.2.1 
4.2.4 

34. Sector 
climate 
change and 
disaster risk 
resilience 
strategy 
finalised 

NA NA 

Q4   
Once 
Year 2 

Completed sector 
climate change and 
disaster risk 
resilience strategy 

MESC 
NUS 
SQA 

Goal 5: Develop ways to manage the education sector’s resources sustainably 
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Outcome: All 
education 
sector 
coordination 
responsibilitie
s managed 
efficiently 

5.1.2 
5.2.1 
5.2.2 

35. Improved 
stakeholder 
engagement 
in all 
education 
sector 
activities 

53% (from 
2018-19 
ARR) 

Minimum 
60% 
participation 
rate 

ARR FY20-
21: 83% 
(133/160) * 
100  
 
ESAC: 86% 
15 members 
+ 15 
observers 

3 ESAC 
meetings  

(77/90) * 100 
 
ESWG: 78% 
11 members 
and 6 
observers 
10 ESWG 
meetings 
132 / 170 
 
RG: 73% 

15 meetings 
ECE: 4 
meeting, 13 
members 
IE: 4 
meetings 
Literacy: 1 
meeting 
Numeracy: 2 
meetings 
Teacher 
Excellence: 2 
meetings 
Science: 2 

meetings 
 
136/186 * 
100 = 73% 
 
 

Achieved Annual 

Number of 
attendees at ARR 
consultation, sector 
reference groups, 
ESAC, ESWG and 
DP roundtable – 
divide by the total 
number of invitees, 
then multiply by 
100 

MESC 
NUS 
SQA 
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Output: 
Strengthened 
financial 
management 

5.2.3 
5.3.1 
5.3.2 
5.3.3 

36. MTEF 
revised 
annually to 
meet MoF 
requirements 
and planning 
cycle due 
dates 

1 
Reviewed & 
revised MTEF 
approved 

Updated 
MTEF and 
approved by 
ESAC on 
28/09/21 

Achieved Annual 
Revised MTEF 
approved by ESAC 

MESC 
NUS 
SQA 

Output: 
Maintain 
efficient 

management 
of all sector 
coordination 
responsibilitie
s 

5.1.2 

37. Sector 
management 
documents 

revised 
annually 

3 

All 
documents 
reviewed and 
updated 

Risk Matrix 
FY2020-21 
was approved 
by ESAC on 
28/09/21 

Achieved Annual 

Revised Risk 
Matrix, MELF and 
MTEF approved by 
ESAC 

MESC 
NUS 
SQA 

1. Risk 
Management 

2. MELF MELF 
FY2020-21 
was approved 
by ESAC on 
28/09/21 

3. Sector 
workplans 
and budgets 

ES Workplan 
and Budget 
FY2021-22 

was approved 
by ESAC on 
11/05/2021 

Output: New 
schools 

1.1.1 
2.2.2 
2.2.4 

5.4.3 

38. New 
schools 
established 
and existing 
schools 
upgraded or 
renovated 

NA 
Increase of 2 
from baseline 

6 new School 
Buildings 
• Saipipi 
Primary 
school 
• Safotu 
Primary 
school 
• Moataa 

Primary 
school 
• Fusi Safata 
Primary 
school 
• Samalaeulu 
Primary 

Achieved Annual 
Number of 
new/upgraded 

schools 

MESC 
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school 
• Salani 
Primary 
school 
 
3 new School 
Halls 
• Saasaai Pre 
School 

• Aana 1 
College 

• Palauli 
Sisifo College 
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Annex 2: Risk Management Matrix 
Risks/Challenges Likelihood 

to happen 

Implications Remedial Measure / Strategy Risk 

Level 

1. Institutional risks 

1.1 Lack of commitment on behalf of 

the IAs to implement sector strategies 

and activities due to competing 

commitments at the agency level. 

Likely  Could lead to a delay in progress of implementation 

of 22/23 work-plan and non-achievement of KPIs.  

 

 ESCD to provide monitoring reports in a 

timely manner for ESAC to hold IAs 

accountable to Work-plan commitments. High 

1.2 Change of leadership, staff turnover 

and organizational restructure within 

IAs 

 

Changing leadership of the Governance 

Arrangements Groups/Committees 

Possible  The expiry of management contracts and 

resignations in key IA leadership and/or Divisions 

may lead to uncertainty and further delays as 

recruitment process may take time.  

 The resignation of chairpersons to Reference 

Groups and Committees impacts on RG workplans 

and often takes time for replacement and even 

longer to learn about the processes 

 Early assignment of staff to undertake 

responsibilities in transition period 

 Sensitization of new staff to ESP & 

Workplan  

 Sensitisation of new personnel to 

reporting timelines and processes 

 Finalise Capacity Development Plan & 

Implement 

 

Medium 

1.3 Pandemic threats Likely  Close down of schools for an indefinite period 

causing disruptions to classroom time 

 possible reductions in project funding due to 

reprioritistion of funds 

 Both teachers and students can’t access to online 

forum as they do not have relevant devices and 

resources to connect online. Some teachers do not 

know how to utilize online tools and use e-materials 

for teaching.  

 Parents do not have capacity to support students at 

home 

 

 Develop and store Multimodal learning 

packages for all levels 

 Develop a plan for different stages of shut 

down (full vs partial) 

 Develop protocols for partial close down 

for students and teachers & support staff 

 Enhance online learning to minimize 

disruption on curriculum delivery by 

providing electronics, learning packages 

and resources to deliver the services to 

students and better access to online 

classes.  
 Include training for both teachers and 

parents in using the tools and e-materials 

and also providing support and monitor 

student's learning at home 

  

High  

2. Economic risks 

2.1 Government may reduce financial 
Likely  Sector may achieve partial outcomes  Reprioritse activities and revise the High 
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Risks/Challenges Likelihood 

to happen 

Implications Remedial Measure / Strategy Risk 

Level 

commitment to ESP due to a crisis or 

change of priority. 

 Some projects/activities will not be implemented  relevant documents to reflect changes  

 Budget KPIs and AMP activities to be 

revised according to reduction 

2.2 Reduction in funding and in-kind 

assistance from Development Partners. 

Possible  Full implementation of activities may not be 

possible 

 Non achievement of expected outcomes/outputs 

 Establish regular roundtable meetings with 

DPs.  

 Use ESP 2019-2024 planning tools to 

reprioritize - IP, MTEF and MEL. 

Medium 

2.3 Political Instability  possible  delayed/deferred implementation of activities due 

to a possible delay in Budget Approval by 

Parliament 

 hardship for government employees if there is a 

prolonged period of  uncertainty 

 priorities may change 

 Appropriate & relevant 

measures/strategies at the time 

 Align with any re-prioritisation at the time 

 Staff to consider employment options 

 

Low 

3. Environmental risks 

3.1 Natural disasters, exacerbated by 

climate change, lead to heavy 

destruction of educational buildings, 

equipment and materials and possible 

loss of lives. 
Likely 

 Possibility of reallocation of funds due to national 

emergencies 

 Possible damage to physical assets and school 

buildings 

 CCDRRS document to be developed and 

implemented 

 Wide awareness of changes and other 

strategies to all stakeholders especially 

schools and alternative solutions to be 

implemented. 

Medium 

4. Education reform and work conditions risks 

4.1 Low morale and confidence in 

teaching and support staff in coping 

with new initiatives and change leads to 

resignations and poor staff 

commitment. 

Likely 

 Teaching and learning outcomes not achieved either 

because there is lack of commitment from teachers 

or teachers leaving the service causing a shortage 

 Quality and access to services are limited and do 

not meet expected standards 

 

 New initiatives and changes to be widely 

consulted ahead of time  

 Develop & implement Capacity 

Development Plan /implement NTDF 

 SFS to conduct annual teaching excellence 

awards 

Medium 

4.2 Qualified staff leaving for better 

salary employment opportunities in 

Australia and New Zealand, plus 

opportunities in other government 

agencies and private sector. 

Likely 

 This will likely cause shortages in teaching staff and 

impact achievement of learning outcomes. 

 The Student-Teacher ratio will also be impacted 

 Continue with existing incentives such as 

scholarship awards, online learning to 

motivate and retain existing teachers and 

attract new teachers to the service. 

 Look at possibility of  a scheme of 

temporary relievers from other Govt 

ministries or new graduates who are 

Medium 
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Risks/Challenges Likelihood 

to happen 

Implications Remedial Measure / Strategy Risk 

Level 

unemployed 

 

5. Financial management and procurement risks 

5.1 Out of date public financial 

management and procurement 

guidelines leads to inadequate levels of 

transparency on award of contracts and 

feedback to bidders.  
Possible 

 Inefficient and invalid procurement processes 

causes delays in the procurement of services and 

goods required for implementation of activities. 

 Weak systems and processes reduce competition, 

increase inefficiencies and limit value for money. 

 Strengthen internal controls and update 

Public Finance Management Guidelines. 

 Conduct annual assessment of IA 

procurement processes. 

 Continue with annual external audits. 

 Build and maintain sector capacity in 

procurement skills to attract and retain 

specialist staff including refresher trainings 

by MOF and Financial Institutions (World 

Bank, ADB). 

Low 

5.2 Sector entities not operating under 

a coordinated procurement plan. 

Approved Estimates may not 

adequately resource the approved ESP. 

Likely 

 Procurement plans of IAs may not reflect needs of 

ESP, and delays in procurement may adversely 

impact on ESP implementation. Sector MTEF and 

MoF Financial Estimates submission (for sector and 

Agencies) needs to reflect ESP strategies.  

 Procurement Advisory Support will need 

to coordinate implementation of 

procurement risk mitigation measures 

across the corporate service units of the 

three IA(s). 

 Training and capacity building to cover all 

key implementing agencies including 

MESC, NUS, SQA and other relevant 

agencies  led by MoF Procurement 

Division 

Low 

5.3 Fragmented procurement record 

and no database of annual procurement 

statistics in the IA(s). Likely 

 This leads to poor oversight and management of 

procurement and low quality of reporting 

 Strengthen internal processes for record 

keeping and also tracking of procurement 

transactions. Low 

5.4 Segregate duties and responsibilities 

for procurement and payments. Likely 
 This lack of separation of duties increases chance of 

undetected misappropriation. 

 Review and implement Financial and 

Procurement guidelines for all IAs. Low 
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Risks/Challenges Likelihood 

to happen 

Implications Remedial Measure / Strategy Risk 

Level 

5.5 Workplans & Budget allocations are 

not followed by Implementing Agencies 

 

 
Likely 

 Funds are allocated at will amongst IA activities that 

may not necessarily be contributing to achievement 

of KPIs 

 Budget commitment by IAs 

 Encourage IAs to stick to Workplan & 

Budget Allocations 

 

 Ensure ESAC authority  

 

 Encourage IAs to consider MTEF when 

preparing work plans and submit actuals 

of their quarterly budget utilisation 

High 
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6th April 2023 

 

The Chief Executive Officer 

Ministry of Education, Sports and Culture (MESC) 

Government of Samoa 

 

Afioga e, 

MANAGEMENT LETTER REPORT ON THE COMPREHENSIVE FINAL AUDIT OF MESC FOR THE 

PERIOD 01ST JULY 2021 TO 30TH JUNE 2022. 

Please find enclosed is the Management Letter of the Comprehensive Final Audit for MESC for the 

year ended 30th June 2022. We have closed this audit having received and incorporated the 

responses from MESC.  

 

We acknowledge gratefully MESC’s assistance during our audit visit.  Observations made with 

regards to the audit visit have been detailed in the report for your awareness and any remedial 

actions deemed necessary. 

 

A full list of audit components or audit areas intended to be covered in the comprehensive audits is 

appended with greens identified by our quality control and assurance review as covered in this 

round and the reds as omitted due to time and personnel constraints. Our quality control and 

assurance review processes will ensure and assure the coverage of the reds in subsequent rounds 

of comprehensive audits. 

  

In line with the usual audit practice and requirement to communicate reports with those in charge 

of governance we are now also copying the Honourable Prime Minister and Honourable Minister 

responsible for MESC. 

 

Faia ma le ava ma le migao tele,  

  

 

Fuimaono Mataáfā Papalii C.G. Afele  

CONTROLLER & AUDITOR-GENERAL 

SAMOA AUDIT OFFICE 

 

Cc:  HONOURABLE PRIME MINISTER 

 HONOURABLE MINISTER OF EDUCATION, SPORTS AND CULTURE 
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AUDIT AREAS OR COMPONENTS IN COMPREHENSIVE AUDITS   

1. FIXED ASSETS 

2. TRANSPORTATION/VEHICLES/PETROL 

3. ANALYTICAL REVIEW – RECEIPT, PAYMENTS & IMPRESTS 

4. NON-PAYROLL PAYMENTS, PURCHASES AND ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FROM TRANSACTION 

INCEPTION TO ACCOUNTING 

5. AUDIT OF PREVIOUS AUDIT FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATIONS 

6. AUDIT OF PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND MEASURES 

7. AUDIT OF THE QUALITY OF INTERNAL GOVERNANCE IN THE AUDITEE 

8. TRANSPORTATION/VEHICLES/PETROL 

9. RECRUITMENT 

10. TERMINATION   

11. CHANGE OF RATES 

12. PAYROLL PAYMENTS & ACCOUNTING  

13. ATTENDANCE, LEAVE AND RECORDS    

14. TELEPHONE, ELECTRICITY, INTERNET & WATER 

15. SURPRISE CASH COUNTS – RECEIVERS & IMPRESTEES 

16. ACCOUNTABLE FORMS  

17. CASH COLLECTION, RECEIPTING, BANKING & ACCOUNTING 

18. CHARGEABLE PRODUCTS/OUTPUTS – REVENUES/INVOICING & RECEIVABLES 

19. SPECIAL BANK ACCOUNTS, SPECIAL FUNDS AND CASH POSITION 

20. CAPITAL EXPENDITURES, PROJECT MANAGEMENT & ACCOUNTING 

21. ADVANCES 

22. IRREGULARITIES & REPORTS  

23. LOAN & GRANT/AID FUNDED PROJECTS 

24. INVENTORIES/SUPPLIES   

25. GENERAL JOURNALS 

26. AUDIT OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGIES & INFRASTRUCTURE 

27. AUDITS OF BIG DATA AND USAGE IN THE AUDITEE 

28. AUDITS OF USE OF INNOVATION AND ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE IN THE AUDITEE  

29. AUDIT OF INTERNAL AUDITING 

30. AUDIT OF THE QUALITY OF AUDITS IN THE AUDITEE – EXPECTATION GAP AND QUALITY 

ASSURANCE 

31. AUDIT OF THE QUALITY OF INTEGRITY IN THE AUDITEE   

32. AUDIT OF FRAUD, ABUSE AND CORRUPTION 

33. AUDIT OF IMPLEMENTATION AND PROGRESSION OF SDGS BY THE AUDITEE 

34. AUDIT OF SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

35. AUDIT OF IMPLEMENTATION AND PROGRESSION OF NATIONAL GOALS (SDS & PDS) BY THE 

AUDITEE 

36. PERFORMANCE AUDITS OF ECONOMY, EFFICIENCY, EFFECTIVENESS, ETHICS, EQUITY, 

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSCIENCE, WASTE AND EXTRAVAGANCE 

37. AUDIT OF THE QUALITY OF LIFE PROVIDED BY THE AUDITEE 
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